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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 
at LONDON

DANIEL H. JONES, 

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 6: 18-96-KKC

V. MEMORANDUM OPINION
AND ORDER

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.,

Defendant.

$$$ $$$ $$$

Plaintiff DanielH. Jones is an inmate currently confined in the Turney Center Industrial

Complex located in Only, Tennessee. Jones has filed a pro se civil rights complaint pursuant to

42 U.S.C. § 1983 [R. 1] and a motion to waive payment of the filing and administrative fees. [R.

3] The information contained in Jones’s fee motion indicates that he lacks sufficient assets or

income to pay the $350.00 filing fee. [R. 4] Because Jones has been granted pauper status in this

proceeding, the $50.00 administrative fee is waived. District Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule,

§ 14.

The Court must conduct a preliminary review of Jones’s corhplaint because he has been 

granted permission to pay the filing fee in installments and because he asserts claims against 

government officials. 28 U.S.C. §§ 1915(e)(2), 1915A. A district court must dismiss any claim 

that is frivolous or malicious, fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted, or seeks 

monetary relief from a defendant who is immune from such relief. Hill v. Lappin, 630 F. 3d 468, 

470-71 (6th Cir. 2010). When testing the sufficiency of Jones’s complaint, the Court affords it a 

forgiving construction, accepting as true all non-conclusoiry factual allegations and liberally

*
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construing its legal claims in the plaintiffs favor. Davis v. Prison Health Servs., 679 F.3d 433

437-38 (6th Cir. 2012).

In his complaint, Jones names as Defendants the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Harlan 

County Circuit Judge Kent Hendrickson, and “Justices. Acree, Nickell, Venters, Wright, 

Cunningham and Hughes” of the Kentucky Court of Appeals and the Kentucky Supreme Court. 

[R. 1] Although his allegations are not entirely clear, he generally claims violations of his “state 

and U.S. constitutional rights involving each defendants’ act of gross-negligence as to a statutory 

need in protecting the plaintiffs best interest, seeking both immediate and permanent injunction, 

as well as a declaratory judgment with monetary compensation for the injuries sustained.” [R. 1 

at p. 1] He also references his rights under the Constitution of the State of Tennessee. [Id. at p. 2] 

The majority of Jones’s complaint generally accuses the defendants of gross negligence, 

acting with callous indifference and malicious intent, willfully violating legislation, and acting 

unprofessionally, without indicating the specific factual basis for these allegations. However, from 

what the Court is able to ascertain, it appears that Jones tendered a civil complaint to the Harlan .

Circuit Court in July 2017 “requesting, inter alia, a declaration of rights regarding a crucial piece 

of evidence; [doc.A-1], clearly negating his guilt involving a crime of rape. Here, plaintiffs 

indicia overwhelmingly shows a deliberate omission by the Commonwealth in neglecting this

crucial evidence which ‘could have’ exculpated him in preventing a conviction and sentence to a 

term of Life w/o Parole:” [Id. at p. 5]. Although it is not entirely clear, Jones’s allegations suggest 

that his requests for relief were denied by the Harlan Circuit Court, as well as on appeal by the 

Kentucky Court of Appeals and the Kentucky Supreme Court. [Id. at p. 5-6]. Jones also indicates 

that, because of Defendants’ actions, Tennessee’s TBI Agency has retained him on its Sex

2
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Offenders Registry. [Id. at p. 6] As relief, he seeks a declaration by this Court that Jones’s due 

process rights have been violated, an injunction, and monetary damages. [Id. at p. 7-8]

A complaint must set forth sufficient allegations to “state a claim to relief that is plausible 

on its face.” Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). The Court has an obligation to liberally 

construe a complaint filed by a person proceeding without counsel, but it ha$ no authority to create 

arguments or claims that the plaintiff has not made. Coleman v. Shoney’s, Inc., 79 F. App’x 155, 

157 (6th Cir. 2003) (“Pro se parties must still brief the issues advanced with some effort at 

developed argumentation.”). In addition, a federal district court has the authority to dismiss any 

complaint under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) “when the allegations of a complaint are totally 

implausible, attenuated, unsubstantial, frivolous, devoid of merit, or no longer open to

discussion.” Apple v. Glenn, 183 F.3d 477, 479 (6th Cir. 1999) (citing Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 

528,536 (1974)).

Here, Jones’s complaint must be dismissed for failure to state a claim for which relief may 

be granted. First, Jones’s complaint does not comply with Federal Rule of Procedure 8 because it 

does not contain “a short and plain statement of the claim showing that [he] is entitled to relief’ 

and fails to include allegations that are “simple, concise, and direct.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2),

(d)(1). Indeed, the majority of Jones’s complaint simply labels defendants’ actions as “grossly 

negligent,” “willful 9) (Cmalicious,” and “unprofessional,” without providing any factual allegations 

supporting such conclusions. Vague allegations that one or . more of the defendants acted

wrongfully or violated the plaintiff s constitutional rights are not sufficient. Laster v. Pramstaller, 

No. 08-CV-10898, 2008 WL 1901250, at *2 (E.D. Mich. April 25, 2008).

Moreover, Jones’s complaint seeks to assert civil rights claims against the Commonwealth 

of Kentucky and various state judges based on decisions and rulings made during the course of

3
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civil proceedings. However, Jones’s claims against the Commonwealth of Kentucky are be barred 

by sovereign immunity, see Sefav. Kentucky, 510 F. App’x 435, 437 (6th Cir. 2013). In addition, 

Jones’s claims against the individual judges are clearly barred by judicial immunity.

Judges have long been entitled to absolute judicial immunity from tort claims arising out 

of their performance of functions integral to the judicial process. Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547, 

553-55 (1967). Indeed, “judicial immunity is not overcome by allegations of bad faith or malice...” 

Mirelesv. Waco, 502 U.S. 9, 11 (1991). Here, the judicial conduct alleged by Jones falls squarely 

within the individual judge’s respective roles, as trial and appellate judges. See Huffer v. Bogen, 

503 F. App’x 455, 459 (6th Cir. 2012)(“[T]he factors determining whether an act by a judge is a 

‘judicial’ one relate to the nature of the act itself, i.e., whether it is a function normally performed 

by a judge, and to the expectations of the parties, i.e., whether they dealt with the judge in his

judicial capacity.”)(quoting Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349, 362 (1978)). Thus, each of the

individual judges named as defendants are entitled to absolute judicial immunity against Jones’S-

claims.

For all of the foregoing reasons, Jones’s complaint fails to state a claim for which relief

may be granted and will be dismissed.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. Jones’s motion for leave to proceed in forma pauperis [R. 3] is GRANTED and
\

payment of the filing and administrative fees is WAIVED.

2. Jones’s complaint [R. 1] is DISMISSED.

3. All pending requests for relief, including Jones’s Motion for Issuance of Summons

[R. 7], are DENIED AS MOOT.

4
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4. The Court will enter an appropriate judgment.
*

5. This action is STRICKEN from the Court’s docket.

Dated May 30, 2018.

KAREN K. CALDWELL, CHIEF JUDGE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

5
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. V UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY 

SOUTHERN DIVISION at LONDON

DANIEL H. JONES, 

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 6: 18-96-KKC

V. JUDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.,

Defendant.

*** *** *** ***

Consistent with the Memorandum Opinion and Order entered this date, and pursuant to

Rule 58 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED as

follows:

1. The Complaint [R. 1] filed by Plaintiff, Daniel H. Jones, is DISMISSED with

prejudice.

2. Judgment is ENTERED in favor of the Defendants.

3. This action is DISMISSED and STRICKEN from the Court’s docket.

4. This is a FINAL and APPEALABLE Judgment and there is no just cause for

delay.

Dated May 30, 2018.

1

KAREN K. CALDWELL, CHIEF JUDGE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
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which Jones is currently confined and to the Clerk of the United States Court of Appeals 

for the Sixth Circuit.

4. After the initial partial filing fee is paid, each month Jones’s custodian shall send the

Clerk of the Court a payment in an amount equal to 20% of his income for the preceding 

month out of his inmate trust fund account, but only if the amount in the account exceeds 

$10.00. The custodian shall continue such monthly payments until the entire $505.00 

filing fee is paid. 28 U.S.C7~§T915(b)(2). ~ •

5. The Clerk of the Court shall send a copy of this Order to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals 

for the Sixth Circuit.

Dated June 29, 2018.

KAREN K. CALDWELL, CHIEF JUDGE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

2



NOT RECOMMENDED FOR FULL-TEXT PUBLICATION

No. 18-5601

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT FILED

Jan 03, 2019
DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

)DANIEL H. JONES,
)
)Plaintiff-Appellant,
)
) ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED 
) STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 
) THE. EASTERN DISTRICT OF 
) KENTUCKY

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees. )
)
)

ORDER

Before: KEITH, MOORE, and GIBBONS, Circuit Judges.

Daniel H. Jones, a Tennessee prisoner proceeding pro se, appeals the district court’s order 

dismissing his 42 U.S.C. § 1983 complaint. This appeal has been referred to a panel of the court 

that, upon examination, unanimously agrees that oral argument is not needed. See Fed. R. App. 

P. 34(a). ' •

Jones alleged in his complaint that several Kentucky judges negligently handled his case 

and denied him the opportunity to appeal, that he has evidence negating his guilt, and that 

Tennessee improperly included him on its sexual offender registry because of his Kentucky 

conviction. Reviewing the complaint under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1915(e)(2) and 1915A^the district 

court determined that Jones had failed to state a claim because he did not provide factual support 

for his claims and because they were barred by sovereign and judicial immunity, so it dismissed 

Jones’s complaint.

A district court must, under § 1915(e)(2), screen and dismiss a complaint if it is frivolous, 

malicious, fails to state a claim, or seeks monetary relief from an immune defendant. 28 U.S.C.
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* • § 1915(e)(2). We review an order dismissing a complaint under § 1915(e)(2) de novo. Hill v. 

Lappin, 630 F.3d 468, 470 (6th Cir. 2010)!* To state a claim, a complaint must allege “sufficient 

factual matter, accepted as true,” that makes it reasonable to infer that the defendants are liable 

for the claimed misconduct. Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). Unsupported legal 

conclusions and speculative allegations will not suffice to state a claim. See id. at 679.

^ “Sovereign immunity'protects states, as well as state officials sued in their official 

capacity for money damages, from suit in federal Court.” Boler v. Earley, 865 F.3d 391, 409-10 

(6th Cir. 2017). There are, nevertheless, three exceptions to that immunity:' (1) the State has 

^waived ..its immunity* (2)-C0ngress': has overridden thaHmmunity, ah^'CS^'ihe- doCtritie'Set'jout in 

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908), applies. Boler, 865 F.3d at 409-10. None of those 

exceptions apply to Jones’s claims against Kentucky. *fo start, Kentucky has not waived its 

immunity. See Whittington v. Milby, 928 F.2d 188, 193-94 (6th Cir. 1991). Nor does § 1983 

override sovereign immunity. See Boler, 865 F.3d at 410.. &And the Ex parte Young doctrine 

allows only for claims against state officials—not a State itself. See id. at 412. As a result, 

Jones’s claims against Kentucky Cannot proceed.

His claims against the named judges cannot proceed because they are entitled to-judicial, 

immunity. In short, absolute judicial immunity bars any suit “for money damages for all actions 

taken in the judge’s judicial capacity, unless those actions are taken in the complete absence of 

afiy jurisdiction.” Bush v. Rauch, 38 F.3d 842, 847 (6th Cir. 1994). Here, Jones takes issue with 

the judges’ adjudication of his motion to proceed in forma pauperis—which clearly .con.stitu.tes. 

an action taken in a judicial capacity—without claiming that those judges acted without 

jurisdiction.
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Accordingly, we AFFIRM the judgment of the district court.

ENTERED BY ORDER OF THE COURT
:;45;
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No. 18-5601 FILED
Mar 19, 2019

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL H. JONES, )
)

Plaintiff-Appellant, )
)
)v.

ORDER)
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, ET AL„ 

.. Qefendants=Appellees. --------- —

)
)
1
)
)
)

BEFORE: KEITH, MOORE, and GIBBONS, Circuit judges.

The court received a petition for rehearing en banc. The original panel has reviewed the

petition for rehearing and concludes that the issues raised in the petition were fully considered 

upon the original submission and^decision of the case. The petition then was circulated to the full 

court. No judge has requested a vote on the suggestion for rehearing en banc.

Therefore, the petition is denied.

ENTERED BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Deborah S. Hunt, Clerk



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No: 18-5601

■ Filed: March 27, 2019

DANIEL H. JONES

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; KENT HENDRICKSON; [UNKNOWN] ACREE; 
[UNKNOWN] NICKELL; [UNKNOWN] VENTERS; [UNKNOWN] WRIGHT; [UNKNOWN] 
CUNNINGHAM; [UNKNOWN] HUGHES

Defendants - Appellees

MANDATE

Pursuant to the court's disposition that was filed 01/03/2019 the mandate for this case hereby

issues today.

COSTS: None
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Martin v. Patterson
United States District Court, E.O. Kentucky, Central Division, at Lexington. October 9, 2013 Not Reported in F.$upp.2d 2013 WL 5574485 (Approx. 5 pages)

2013 WL 557448.5
Only the Westlaw citation is currently available. 

United States District Court, E.D. Kentucky, 
Central Division, at Lexington.

Anthony MARTIN, next friend and guardian of a minor child, J.M.,
Plaintiff,

v.
Andre PATTERSON, individually and as a Madison County Deputy Sheriff,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 5:12-117. 
Oct. 9,2013.

Attorneys and Law Firms

Joshua Ryan Kidd, Claycomb & Kidd, PLLC, Stillwater, OK, for Plaintiff.

Adrian M. Mendiondo, D. Barry Stiiz, Robert Coleman Stilz, III, Kinkead & Stilz, PLLC, 
Lexington, KY, for Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

KAREN K. CALDWELL, District Judge.

*1 This matter is before the Court on Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment (DE 24). 
Defendant Andre Patterson asks this Court to dismiss the Complaint on the grounds that 
Plaintiff Anthony Martin's claims are barred by the doctrine of collateral estoppel. In the 
alternative, Patterson asks this Court to dismiss all claims against him in his official capacity 
as a Madison County Deputy Sheriff. For the reasons stated below, this Court will deny in 
part and grant in part the defendant's motion.

BACKGROUND
On June 14, 2011, Defendant Andre Patterson, a Madison County Deputy Sheriff, arrested 
J.M. for theft and fraudulent use of credit cards. During the course of the arrest there was a 
struggle, and J.M. was subsequently found delinquent of resisting arrest in a juvenile . 
adjudication in Madison District Court. (DE 24-4, p. 49-50). J.M denied the charge and 

■ testified that Patterson choked and dragged him to his car, causing J.M. to lose 
consciousness and injure his wrist as he fell. He did not argue that he only acted in self- 
defense. Rather, J.M. testified that he did not resist at all. (DE 24-4, p. 28-29, 34-35). 
Despite this testimony, the juvenile court found him delinquent of resisting arrest.

Plaintiff Anthony Martin, as next friend and guardian of J.M., now brings this action against 
Patterson for excessive force under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, along with state-law claims of battery 
and intentional infliction of emotional distress. Patterson moves this Court to dismiss the 
action in its entirety due to collateral estoppel, arguing that the lawfulness of his conduct was 
necessarily adjudicated in the state court juvenile proceeding where J.M. was found 
delinquent of resisting arrest. In the alternative, Patterson moves to have all claims 
dismissed to the extent that they are brought against him in his official capacity as a 
Madison County Deputy Sheriff.

STANDARD OF REVIEW
Summary judgment is appropriate "if the movant shows that there is no genuine dispute as 
to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law." Fed.R.Civ.P. 
56; Pennington v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.. 553 F.3d 447,'450 (6th Cir.2009). The 
central issue is “whether the evidence presents a sufficient disagreement to require 
submission to a jury or whether it is so one-sided that one party must prevail as a matter of 
law." Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.. 477 U.S. 242, 251-52,106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 
202 (1986). "The party bringing the summary judgment motion has the initial burden of 
informing the [Court] of the basis for its motion and identifying portions of the record that 
demonstrate the absence of a.genuine dispute over material facts." Rodgers v. Banks, 344 
F.3d 587, 595 (6th Cir.2003). The moving party may satisfy this burden by presenting 
affirmative evidence that negates an element of the non-moving party's claim or by
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demonstrating 'an absence of evidence to support the nonmoving party's case.'" Id. 
(quoting Celotext Corp. v. Catrett. 477 U.S. 317. 325, 106 S.Ct. 2548. 91 L.Ed.2d 265 
(1986))i*The Court must view all of the evidence in the light most favorable to the party 
opposing summary judgment. See Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 
U.S. 574, 587, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986).

v

DISCUSSION

I. Collateral Estoppel Claim
*2 Martin's claims against Patterson are not barred by collateral estoppel because the 
lawfulness of Patterson's conduct was not necessarily adjudicated in the prior juvenile 
proceeding. Whether a claim is barred by collateral estoppel due to a prior state decision is 
determined by the relevant state law. See Wicker v. Bd. ofEduc. of Knott Cnty., Ky., 826 
F.2d 442, 450 (6th Cir.1987) (citing Kremerv. Chemical Construction Co., 456 U.S. 461, 102 
S.Ct. 1883, 72 L.Ed.2d 262 (1982)). In Kentucky, "a judgment in a former action operates as 
an estoppel only as to matters which were necessarily involved and determined in the former 
action, and is not conclusive as to matters ... which were not necessary to uphold the . 
judgment.” See Gossage v. Roberts, 904 S.W.2d 246, 248 (Ky.Ct.App.1995) (emphasis 
added) (quoting Sedley v. City of Wesf Buechel, 461 S.W.2d 556, 558-59 (Ky.1970)). "If a 
fact was not 'necessarily determined’ in the former trial, the possibility that it may have been 
decided does not preclude reexamination of the issue.” Ordway v. Com., 352 S.W.3d 584,

' 589 (Ky.2011) (quoting Benton v. Crittenden, 14 S.W.3d 1. 5 (Ky,1999)).

Here, Martin brings claims under § 1983 for unreasonable seizure along with state-law tort 
claims by asserting that Patterson used excessive force in effecting J.M.'s arrest. Patterson 
contends that the prior state court adjudication—during which J.M. was found delinquent of 
resisting arrest—precludes these claims because the court necessarily determined that 
Patterson’s conduct was lawful.

Generally, a conviction under KRS § 520.090 for resisting arrest does not, on its own, 
preclude a subsequent claim against the officer for excessive force. See Donovan v. 
Thames, 105 F.3d 291, 295 (6th Cir. 1997). This is because "the offense of resisting arrest 
does not require a finding that the police officers did not use excessive force in effecting the 
arrest.” Id. Patterson argues that the issue of excessive force became necessary to the 
judgment in this case, however, because J.M. defended the charge by testifying that 
Patterson choked and dragged him across the parking lot. According to Patterson, the state 
court could not hav%found J.M. delinquent of resisting arrest if it did not reject J.M.'s 
testimony Jhat Patterson used excessive force. Thus, the argument goes, the state court 
necessarily determined that Patterson's conduct was lawful by finding J.M. delinquent.

For support, Patterson points to Robertson v. Johnson Cnty. Ky., 896 F.Supp. 673 
(E.D.Ky.1995), and Satterly v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov't. 2008 Wl_ 4127028 
(W.D.Ky. Sept.4, 2008), two cases where the court found an excessive force claim 
precluded by prior state-court convictions. Significantly, in both Robertson and Satterly the 
courts relied on the fact that the plaintiffs claimed self-defense in their underlying criminal 
trials, which in turn required evaluating whether the officers created a right to self-defense by 
using unreasonable force. In Robertson, a case where the plaintiff had an underlying 
conviction for menacing, the court found that “the jury clearly rejected Robertson's defense 
that [the officers] beat him and that Robertson was acting in self-defense.” Robertson, 896 
F.Supp. at 688„ Similarly, the instructions given to the jury in Satterly expressly required they 
decide whether the officer “was not using any more force than was reasonably necessary to 
effect the detention.” Satterly. 2008 WL 4127028 at * 5. By rejecting the claim of self- 
defense, the jury unambiguously adjudicated the issue of excessive force.

*3 Unlike the plaintiffs in Robertson and Satterly, J.M. did not claim self-defense in the prior 
adjudication. Rather, both the hearing transcript and J.M.'s deposition reveal that J.M. 
repeatedly denied resisting arrest at all. (DE 24-4, p. 28-29, 35-36; DE 24-2, p. 12). This 
fact is crucial, because without a claim of self-defense it was not necessary for the court to 
evaluate whether Patterson's conduct was reasonable in order to find that J.M. resisted 
arrest. This is true even though J.M. testified that Patterson choked and dragged him across 
the parking lot. Finding that J.M. resisted arrest implies only that the court rejected his 
testimony that he did not resist; it does necessarily indicate a judgment as to whether 
Patterson's force was excessive. ”[T]he possibility that [an issue) may have been decided" is 
not sufficient to invoke collateral estoppel. Ordway, 352 S.W.3d at 589 (emphasis added). 
Because the juvenile court could believe both that J.M. resisted arrest and that Patterson 
used excessive force, the lawfulness of Patterson's conduct was not necessarily determined 
by J.M.'s conviction.
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Finally, Patterson argues that even if J.M.’s testimony and defense at the prior proceeding is 
not sufficient to invoke collateral estoppel, the judge's statement from the bench indicates 
that the court did in fact adjudicate the lawfulness of his conduct. In the course of finding 
J.M. delinquent for resisting arrest, the judge said,

v

Frankly, young man, ... it's actually kind of shocking to me that he didn't 
either let you go earlier and then Taser you or actually use more force than 
what he used to get you into the back of the car, and ... you're actually lucky 
in this situation that what happened to you, although it was unfortunate, you 
weren't hurt even worse that night. (DE 24-4, p. 49)

This statement however, falls short of any legal determination that Patterson's conduct was 
lawful. Patterson has the "steep burden” of proving that his conduct was a "fact distinctly put 
in issue in the former [adjudication) and not merely collaterally in question.' See Ordway,
352 S.W.3d at 589. Expressing surprise that Patterson did not use more force, or 
admonishing a juvenile defendant that they are lucky to have avoided a more serious injury, 
does not demonstrate that the juvenile court "actually decided” whether Patterson used 
reasonable force. See id. Accordingly, and for the above-stated reasons, this Court finds that 
Martin's claims arising under § 1983 and Kentuckyvtort law are not barred by collateral 
estoppel.

It. Claims Against Patterson in His Official Capacity
Patterson contends that even if the present action is not barred by collateral estoppel, all 
claims brought against him in his official capacity should be dismissed. He argues that the § 
1983 claim must be dismissed because Martin cannot demonstrate that the allegedly 
unconstitutional action taken by Patterson was the result of a policy or custom of the county 
government, and that the state tort claims are barred by sovereign immunitj?This Court 
finds that the § 1983 claim must be dismissed, but the state tort claims may proceed.

A. § 1983 Claim of Excessive Force
*4 Martin's § 1983 claim for unreasonable seizure and excessive force against Patterson in 
his official capacity must be dismissed. Claims against county officials in their official 
capacity are treated as claims against the county itself. See Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan, 338 
F.3d 535, 556 (6th Cir.2003). A county government, however, cannot be held liable under § 
1983 for the acts of its employees simply through respondeat superb1?Rather, plaintiffs 
must demonstrate that "a custom, policy, or practice attributable to the municipality was the 
'moving force’ behind the violation of the plaintiffs rights.” Heyerman v. Only, of Calhoun,
680 F.3d 642, 648 (6th Cir.2012) (quoting Miller v. Sanilac Cnty., 606 F.3d 240, 254-55 (6th 
Cir.2010)). In the present case, Martin does not allege that Patterson's conduct was the 
result of a custom, policy, or practice of the county government®ifhe Court will therefore 
dismiss his claim in Count I under § 1983 to the extent that it is asserted against Patterson in 
his official capacity.

B. State-Law Claims for Battery and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 
1 This Court does not agree, however, that Martin's state-law claims for battery and intentional 

infliction of emotional distress should be dismissed. Patterson argues that as a Madison 
County deputy sheriff he is entitled to the same sovereign immunity as the county itself when 
he is sued in his official capacity*1 Under Kentucky law, county governments are cloaked with 
sovereign immunity that extends to public officials sued in their official capacity. See Jones 
v. Cross. 260 S.W.3d 343, 345 (Ky.2008) (citing Yanero v. Davis. 65 S.W.3d 510. 517 
(Ky.2001 ^Although this immunity absolutely shields county employees from tort liability, it 
may be waived by legislative action. See id.; Com., Dept, of Highways v. Davidson, 383 
S.W.2d 346, 348 (Ky.1964).

% One such waiver is found in KRS § 70.040, which waives sovereign immunity as applied to 
the office of the sheriff for acts committed by its deputies. The statute states that ''[t]he sheriff 
shall be liable for the acts or omissions of his deputies; except that, the office of sheriff, and 
not the individual holder thereof, shall be liable under this section.” KRS § 70.040. The 
Supreme Court of Kentucky has held that this statute waives immunity for the office of the 
sheriff for acts committed by its deputies. See Jones, 260 S.W.3d at 346. To the extent that 
Patterson is shielded from suit in his official capacity by sovereign immunity, such immunity 
is derived from that granted to the county office in which he is employed—the office of the ' 
sheriff. It therefore follows that any sovereign immunity extending to Patterson for acts he 
commits as a deputy sheriff is waived by KRS § 70.04.0. See Harlan Cnty. v. Bmwning, 2013 
WL 657880, at '3-4 (Ky.Ct.App. Feb.22, 2013) (finding that KRS § 70.040 waives sovereign 
immunity for deputy sheriffs sued in their official capacity) (unpublished); Meogrossi v.
Aubrey, 2011 WL 1235063. at * 19 (E.D.Ky. Mar.31, 2011). The Court, therefore, finds that

VtftT-\c• //npvfrntTpnfinncil Ai7f=»ct1aM7 pnm /n^iirr,r»nt/TmnAo71-,777zlf1 1 TQp8 AH41 47 A/i A/1 4/701 8
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the state-law tort claims of battery and intentional infliction of emotional distress brought 
against Patterson in his official capacity as a Madison County Deputy Sheriff are not barred 
by sovereign immunity.

CONCLUSION
‘5 Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED that Patterson's Motion for Summary Judgment (DE 24) is granted in part 
and denied in part as follows:

1. The motion is GRANTED as to the plaintiffs § 1983 claim against Patterson in his official . 
capacity, and that claimed is DISMISSED;

2. The motion is otherwise DENIED.

All Citations

Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2013 WL 5574485

End of 
Document

& 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.

i§WestlawNext ©2016 Thomson Reuters THOMSON fifUTCRS

/
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No. 15-5128

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT /^=

FILED
Aug 10, 2015

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk
)DANIEL H. JONES,
)
)Plaintiff-Appellant,
)

ORDER)v.
)

MARK GWYN, Director of Admissions; AVIS 
STONE, Law Enforcement Information 
Coordinator, [TBI] Tennessee Bureau of 
Investigations,

)
)
)
)
)

Defendants-Appellees.

Daniel H. Jones, a Tennessee prisoner proceeding pro se, appeals the district court’s order 

dismissing his civil rights case, filed ,pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. Jones’s appellate brief is 

construed as a motion to proceed in forma pauperis pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate 

Procedure 24(a)(5).

On January 14, 2015, Jones filed a complaint against Mark Gwyn, Director of the 

Tennessee Bureau of Investigations (“TBI”), and Avis Stone, TBI’s Law Enforcement 

Information Coordinator. He alleged that the defendants’ denial of his March 26, 2010, request 

to remove his name from Tennessee’s sex-offender registry violated his equal protection rights, 

his “civil right to be free from intimidation,” and Tennessee Code Annotated § 39-17-309(a). 

After granting Jones leave to proceed in forma pauperis, the district court dismissed Jones’s 

complaint under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2), for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be 

grante'd, finding that Jones’s complaint was barred by the one-year statute of limitations that 

applies to civil-rights claims brought in Tennessee.



A
No. 15-5128

- 2 -»
0

1
An indigent litigant may obtain leave to proceed in forma pauperis on appeal if the appeal 

is taken in good faith. Fed. R. App. P. 24(a)(5); Owens v.

Cir. 2006). An appeal is not taken in good faith if it is frivolous, i.e., it lacks an arguable basis in 

law or fact. Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319, 325 (1989); Coppedge v. United States, 369 U.S. 

438, 445 (1962).

It appears that Jones’s appeal lacks an arguable basis in law. Accordingly, his motion to 

proceed in forma pauperis is denied. Unless Jones pays the $505 filing fee to the district court 

within thirty days of the entry of this order, this appeal will be dismissed for want of prosecution.

Keeling, 461 F.3d 763, 774-76 (6th

ENTERED BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Deborah S. Hunt, Clerk

Y.

\ •

* r-
i?
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ■

'S*LUVS: INDICTMENT CC
KRS

for

Defendants

Presented in Open Court by-the Foreman 
of the Grand Jury in the Presence of the
Grand Jury* this the-----------f.------------
day nf //!?/»■/. 1Q 7^

TTYlfAs,;*
Clerk, Harlan Circuit Court.

Bail is.fixed upon this indictment in the 
amount of £ /C_QO

Warrant/Summons to be issued upon this 
indictment.

(2jj

*■

/. ^A. VT.V. • /_
/Judge, Harlan Circuit Court.

/
P

\
\

V
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.V •t



/' HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT 
CRIMINAL ACTION NO. F/M- /-~^-/<£?///? 

MARCH 75Term 1$>_

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY. Plainti*

435.090 RAPEVS: INDICTMENT, KRS

DANIEL HENDERSON JONES
DefendantsI

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

On or about the 27th day of December, 1974, in Harlan 

County, Kentucky, near Lynch, the defendant, DANIEL HENDERSON 

JONES, raped SHARON DIANE HATFIELD, a female over the age of 

twelve, contrary to the provisions cf KRS 435.090.

I

i

i

AGAINST THE FEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY. \

A TRUE BILL

j£L
foreman.

WITNESSES:
Name Iddress

Pet. Danny Castle, KSP

Sharon Diane Hatfield, KOfil Benham, Kentucky

RECEIVED
UU 2 i> ZU10

SEX OFFENDER REG. 
TN BUREAU INVEST.



\

;ntered in my office this
J^fi-DAYOF

PAUL F. WIL'^ZAM^O'LEBK' 
By 77T -

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT 

.INDICTMENT NO. F-1611-Ai.

DANIEL HENDERSON JONES MOVANT

AGREED ORDER AMENDING SENTENCEVS.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY RESPONDENT

• •k-ic'k-k'k'k-k-k-k-k-k-k-k-k'k'k'k-k'k-k'k'k'k'k'k'k'k'k

The Commonwealth and the Movant, Daniel Henderson Jones,

having agreed that Movant's sentence snould be amended pursuant to

CR 60.02 (e) and (f):

This Court finds: Daniel Jones committed the offense of rape

At the time the offense was committed the.on December 27,

maximum punishment for rape was life without parole, 

the time of.movant's trial the new penal code had been adopted, and

1974 .

However by*;

the maximum punishment for rape with a victim over age twelve and 

serious physical injury was reduced to twenty ('20) years.

In this case the victim was over the.age of twelve and she did

Thus the court finds it

■;)

no

not suffer a serious physical injury'.

would no longer be equitable to require movant to serve a sentence

This court-also finds that the Court inof live without parole.

844 S.W. 2d 391 ( 1992) held thatSanders v. Commonwealth, Ky. ,

requiring a defendant convicted of rape 

eighty-five years before being eligible for parole violated the

to serve one hundred

United States Constitutional Fifth and Eighth Amendments as well as 
( .Sections. Two. and Seventeen of the- Kent . cky Constitui^^Ol£i^EO

*
Vi

. OCT 2 5 2010
SEX OFFENDER REG. 
TN BUREAU INVEST.

If



©
reasoned it was not logical to require someone convicted of rape to 

move time to be eligible for parole than someone convicted of
. I

a capital offense. .

serve

THEREFORE BOTH PARTIES HAVING AGREED: THIS COURT HOLDS THAT

MOVANT’S SENTENCE BE AMENDED BY BEING REDUCED from life without 

parole to twenty (20) years.

THIS THE DAY OFF O b A.9 , 1997.

.V

FARMER H. HELTON
SPECIAL JUDGE

HAVE SEEN AND AGREED TO:

FOR THfe' COMMONWEALTH DA(TE

7 In H ?
. FOR THE MOVANT U DATE

cc: i/Hon. Henry Johnson
'Commonwealth Attorney 
P.O. Box 1679 
Harlan, KY 40831

yHon. William H. Eddy 
Department of Public Advocacy 
P-.O. Box 50 
Eddyville, KY 42038

Karen Defew Cronen 
Director of Offender Records 
5th Floor
State Office Building 
Frankfort, KY 40601 RECEIVED>$-

-g./CCCL. ' OCT 2 5 2010
SEX OFFENDER REG. 
TN BUREAU INVEST.Jbr



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

26th JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT

' NRE: F-1611-A
'IN MY OFFIGEj ■'; '
DAY OF___ ,___

WENDY FLANARY, CLERK

en^r^d Li
DANIEL H. JONES, PLAINTIFF,JSlCi.C.BY:
VS.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY DEFENDANT

SUMMARY ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR 
LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

KRS 453.190 only allows “a poor person residing in this state” to proceed

in forma pauperis. Plaintiff is a state inmate in Tennessee; accordingly, his

motion is OVERRULED, and the. Clerk is directed to return the submitted

materials to him with filing.

This rt^fdav of August 2017.

Kent Hendrickson, Judge 
Harlan Circuit Court

Distribution:

[_JDaniel H. Jones #443638 
Turney Center Industrial Complex 
1499 R;W. Moore HWY 
Only, Tennessee 37140-4050



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
26th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT 
CASE NO. F-1611-A

ENifl'-Er1 !M MY OFEiOE THIS THE
~sP~l.... ow of vN? :a i—20 f 1

flanary clerk

PLAINTIFF,DANIEL H. JONES,

IbsrVS. BY: D.C.

DEFENDANT,COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION 
TO ALTER AND/OR AMEND JUDGMENT

The Defendant’s motion to alter and/or amend judgment is hereby OVERRULED, and the

Clerk is directed to return the submitted material to him with filing.

This the 19th day of September, 2017.

Kent Hendrickson, Judge 
Harlan Circuit Court

DISTRIBUTION:

(_EDaniel H. Jones #443638 
Turney Center Industrial Complex 
1499 R.W. Moore HWY 
Only, Tennessee 37140-4050

Clerk’s Initials & Date



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT , .

CIVIL ACTION NO.

(“RE: F-1611-A”)
ENTERED IN MY OFFICE THIS THE 

10 DAY OF 20 r( PLAINTIFF,
WENDY. FLANARY, CLERK

DANIEL H. JONES,

D.C.BY:VS.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, DEFENDANT

ORDER TO CLERK 
TO OPEN RECORD AND 

FORWARD ACTION TO COURT OF APPEALS
On or about July 25, 2017, Plaintiff Daniel H. Jones, a prison inmate in 

the State of Tennessee, tendered to the Harlan Circuit Court a civil complaint 

against the Commonwealth of Kentucky entitled “Request for Declaration of 

Rights,” Kut^which he^n^llgles^eeks #3£>0,000 % dq^gesWith it, he 

submitted a motion and affidavit to proceed in forma pauperis.

On August 30, 2017, the court overruled Plaintiffs motion to proceed in 

forma pauperis because KRS 453.190 only allows a waiver of filing fees for “a 

poor person residing in this state. Plaintiff filed a motion to alter, amend or 

vacate, which the court overruled on September 19, 2017.

On September 29, 2017, Plaintiff submitted a notice of appeal, along with 

a motion to “certify the record on appeal.”

A trial court s denial of a motion to proceed in forma paupjeris is directly..\.-Ss\

i



s -

lleyiewahle by the Court of Appeals without..prepay merit of fees for the appeal.

Bush v. O’Daniel, 700 S.W.2d 402 (Ky. 1985)

Accordingly, Clerk of the Court IS HEREBY ORDERED to open and

number a record in this civil action and forward the notice of appeal and certify

the record to the Court of Appeals.

/ day of October 2017.

;•=*

This

/ /I*

Kent Hendrickson, Judge
Harlan Circuit Court

Distribution:

Daniel H. Jones #443638 
Turney Center Industrial Complex 
1499 R.W. Moore HWY 
Only, Tennessee 37140-4050

*
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Commnnumiltlj (B)f &i>ntitrkij 

dnurt nf Appeals

NO. 2017-CI-001664-MR

DANIEL H. JONES APPELLANT

APPEAL-FROM HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT 
ACTION NO. 17-0-00418v.

DON BOTTOM, WARDEN APPELLEE
* * * * ** * * * *

ORDER

BEFORE: ACREE, NICKELL AND THOMPSON, JUDGES.

On August 17, 2017, the Harlan Circuit Court entered an order which 

denied appellant’s motion to proceed in forma pauperis on his petition for declaration of 

rights because appellant is a state inmate in Tennessee and therefore is not “a poor person 

residing in this state” pursuant to KRS 453.190.

In reviewing a decision of the circuit court regarding an inmate’s motion to 

proceed in forma pauperis, this Court is mindful that the decision to grant or deny such a 

motion is within the discretion of the trial court and that we may not reverse that decision 

in the absence of clear error. CR 52.01; Bush by Bush v. O ’Daniel, 700 S.W.2d 402 (Ky. 

1985).

In the matter before us, the Harlan Circuit Court properly considered 

appellant’s motion to proceed in forma pauperis. We find no error.



Having considered the record, the applicable law and being otherwise 

sufficiently advised, this Court ORDERS that the Harlan Circuit Court is hereby

AFFIRMED.

ENTERED:
/ JUDGE, COURT OF APPEALS

NICKELL, JUDGE, CONCURS.

THOMPSON, JUDGE, DISSENTS. fL}vould reverse the.prder of the 

Harlan Circuit Court as there is no difference between being an indigent residing in this 

state and an indigent residing out-of-state.

-2-



2017-SC-000674-D

DANIEL H. JONES
MOVANT

ON REVIEW FROM COURT OF APPEALS 
NO. 2017-CA-001664

HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT NO. 17-CI-00418
V.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
RESPONDENT

ORDER

Upon review of movant's prison account statement and affidavit, 

to proceed in forma pauperis, pursuant to KRS 454.410 is granted to the extent that all 

filing fees herein are waived, except movant is required to pay a five dollar ($5.00) filing 

fee within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this order

In addition, movant is not relieved of the copy requirements of the rules.

In accordance with the rules of this Court, a motion for reconsideration must be 

filed within ten (10) days of the date of this order. This order is a final extension

movant's motion

of time,

no further extensions will be granted. Failure to comply with this order shall result in the

dismissal of this action.

ENTERED: January 25 . 2018.

Chief Justice



2017-SC-000674-D

DANIEL H. JONES MOVANT

ON REVIEW FROM COURT OF APPEALS 
NO. 2017-CA-001664

. HARLAN CIRCUIT COURT NO. 17-CI-00418
V.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY RESPONDENT

ORDER

Movant’s motion for reconsideration of order for pauperis, in the above-styled 

action, is denied.,

Movant’s correspondence, treated as a motion to supplement the motion for

reconsideration of order for pauperis, is denied.

Venters, Wright, Cunningham, and Hughes, JJ., sitting. All concur.
15ENTERED: March , 2018.

j

Chief Justice
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Case No. 70-74-7707
Laboratory No.

Daniel Henderson Jones

REPORT OF LABORATORY EXAMINATION

SUBMITTED BY f Det.-D'. A. Cast1et Pnat in

Larry Ayres

DATE

DATE- 1-6*75RECEIVED BY: TIME 8 a,m. 

Holding, for pickup at. the lhb'c>ratoyy dateRFTirRNED TOr

X. T...MATERIAL SUBMITTED.: - - '
TDe'scrXbe Markings and Wrapping.)
-©Exhibit, is Vaginal -washings from the victim.

Exhibit 2: Pubic hair brushing s' from the victim.
Exhibit 3; Pubic hair brushings from the accused.
Exhibit 4: Blue Jacket from the accused,

~ Exhibit 5: Cut off trousers from .the accused.
Exhibit 6: • Boxer type undershorts from thh accused.
Exhibit 7 s Knit shirt from the accused,,

EXAMINATION REQUESTED: "
Examine Exhibits 1, 4, 56, and 7 for semen and determine the ABO 
blood group factors present if possible* Examine Exhibit 2 for 
Negro hair. Examine Exhibits 3, 4, 5, 8, and 7 for Caucasian hair, 

RESULTS OF- EXAMINATION:
«>- Exhibit 1 was foftnd

\
to contain semen.

<.Exhibits 5 and 6 were found to contain acid phosphatase, 
constituent of seminal fluid.

a

No semen was found on Exhibits 4 and 7,
Grouping tests on Exhibits 1, 5, and 6 were inconclusive. 

No Negro hair wag found on Exhibit 2,

No Caucasian'hair was found on Exhibit's 3, 4, 5, 6, or 7.

KENTUCKY ' S^ATE POLICEj/c'RIME LABORATORY



r-:n j.;nv . : 26 ivc-iNi. ui^m omm rucicr;
CRIME LABORATORY 

• Request for Examination.
Case No. 10-74^1197

Case or File No.

Crime LaboratoryTO:

FROM: Dai. D. A. Castle, Unit 280

OFFENSE:
DATE:
VICTIM:

forcible; rape

Friday, December 27, 1974, at 1600 hours.

SUSPECT OR ACCUSED: ' J.QNES, DANIEL HENDERSON' 
INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det/ D. A. Castle- - ......- •

Kentucky State Police, Post #lCf!j HarTeri.' ~DEPARTMENT:
EXHIBITS: #1. Two (2) glass vials containing Cultures firpm rape victim, in white 
envelope, marked Exhibit #1.
#2. Pubic hair bruMnge and brush from the rape victim, in white envelope, marked 
Exhibit #2.
#3. Pubic hair brushings and brush from accused, in plastic evidence bag, marked 
Exhibit #3.
#4. Nan’s navy blue, nylon, jacket, large, in brown manila envelope 

Exhibit #4.
#5. Cut off, man’s trousers, greyish plaid, in plastic bag, inside-manila envelope, 

marked Exhibit #5.

marked

Continued ->■ Page 2
SYNOPSIS:
Friday, December 27, 1974, at 1600 hours, the victim and two small brothers ware 
forced at gunpoint by a colored inale into the accused's vehicle. The accused 
raped the victim at gunpoint, after taking her to a remote area.

EXAMINATION REQUESTED-: .
Examine exhibit #1 for acid phosphatafee, blood group antigen of .semen, precipitin

against human sperm and-blood (copy of medlcan report and attending physician's 
Determine if Exhibit #2 contains any Negro pubic hair. If test

Determine if
Con tilted Page #2

tests
request attached). 
is positive, any and all examinations of Negro pubic hair possible. 
Exhibit #3 contains pubic hair from rape victim (white female)

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE:
Return to investigating officer for court purposes.

\
\\

\
\ 12-30-74 Dat. D. 4. Castle, U-280
\ Date Officer making RequestReviewed by 

Attach additional pages if needed



onjLnt UAiJUKAXURY 

Request for Examination
PAGE #2

Case No 1Q-74-1197
r

Case or File No.

TO: Crime Laboratory

FROM:

OFFENSE:
DATE:
VICTIM:
SUSPECT OR ACCUSED: 
INVESTIGATING" OFFICER:

.V

DEPARTMENT :• . .T * •—.* •... ‘ *. ..r:r.* *■rr-"<r—

EXHIBITS;.

#6. Man’s boxer type undershortg, brown & yellow design, in plastic bag, in brown 
manila envelope, narked Exhibit #6.

#7. Maroop, short sleeve, knit, turtle neck shirt, sweater' type-, with white trim, 
in plastic bag, inside manila envelope, marked Exhibit #7.

«

SYNOPSIS:

EXAMINATION REQUESTED: ~ ' -----------------------
Examine Exhibit #4 ~ Victim had light brown, shoulder length hair. If #4 has any 
of this type hair, hair sample from victim will be obtained. Examine Exhibit #5. 
fof pubic hair of victim, same request for Exhibit #6. Examine Exhibit #7 for 
same as in Exhibit #4,

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE:

Date Reviewed by 

Attach additional pages if needed
Officer making Request
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1443, HILLIARD: v;fSPALDING ; I■ i:I Cite as 719. F.2d 1443 (1983) . !■

S' %\
behavior unprotected’ by-, the'-first/Otnend- 
ment'. Adimian v^Jacobsen,} 523. E;>2d; :929.
(9th Cir.1975). The. Montana Supreme \
Court, in upholding. Wurtz’s conviction, in-

fg
sipr., and of the Br&rick tests. It diS ,;Sl,de ®rton, p
not. nariss-.-.- the eonstructloh . of section -,.**£ ?!
2:03(l)(c)i however;'because it viewed’the , pellees..; ... ..: ... 
statute as one that regiilated almoSt bkclu-:
sively conduct. State y. W.urtz, 635 P;2d ... _ , ■_ . ..
246, 250 (Mont.1981). That view 'of: the .. . United StateSfCourt of Appeals,.,
statute took into account Only the nature of . Ninth',Circuit. ...
tbe ’activity' threatened’ rather" than the 
eohimiiniicatioh' that constitutes thelxrime- 
Ih1 any event, the 'Suprertife Gourt did: not 
HarfOw the literal'scope of the. stattitev'arid.
ldtt.future ^misapplication's” :pf the statute ' ,,
to.be remedied ds';those-cases ardse. Hi. Petitioner filed.habeas corpus petition 
Those caises may not arise, howeVer, ''be* seeking’to overturn i'his c6nvibtiobS]pfi rape, 
'cSdse Speakers may^fefraih'ffom1 delivering kidhapping arid sddotftV?' f'hb Ehitdd States 
their 'constitutionalfrvprotected'' mebs'aggs Distnct iCdufttor tHe:'W4sterti1’DistrictJ^r 
fdrfear of the'statute’s'application,*partied Wksbingtoh^DOnaid ’S.'Vo'ofhbeSif fdpjM ' 
uilriy in view; of the severity of tlidautlip.- the p.g.titioh; and peftHrier appealed,;’;fht 
rli^^feiiiilty-r-tlh:-4ytid^"''irh0H3d^iiffenit; Court of Appeals, Fergpisoh, CirCiiit 'fiid’^b;.

102 SiCt. 3348, 3361, 73'L;Ed.2d 111^(1982); rape victim, And prosecution is in $6siessiOrt; 
it‘ "is. that chilliri^1' :e~f f e'dt that; the- ifirSt $>or has., cbntfol Pver the SamgfegAhd is 
airtendirieht forbids; Wbt.herbforeAdnCiude avyare'Af dtb; ekCul^^m^^b^to 
tliAtf in ’ the absehdb of a harrowing’liiofr ti6h:is'doriStitdti6haily;¥equireddtotliStl0se 
struction, section 203(l)(c) is void orijtsface the^ikehbe#::ffid.«^rdd;^dAMhgk^ 
for overbreadth. See Erznoznik v. Jackson-
yilte, 422 TJ.S. 205,,21347, 95, S.Ct. ,.2268, counsel doestottpecificallf r^d^t^i 
2273-77, A5. L.Ed.2d 125::(1975>; Lewis v. the prosecution do s6p:theref6fe;;^)i|rp:lit 
NeW! Orleans, 415 :U-S. 430,v. 134,..94 :S.Ct. Was unclear whether •prpsecptibh;(.€|^|f;|ia.Sr.

se.rted>ppssessio.n-of bn;A’Qhtrol pyph;a|sp|fhi;.
' It follows that WUrtz’s’ Conviction is’'in- sAmplevtakAn fromcrabAi.victim,. e$dhnti,|rJt 
valid' ant that 'his application for Wiwrit.of. hbaring^astr^piredtpideterniine^et^erK

• theiproseCution; knCw.’; that a sper.fn;;sampl,e - 
Had teeh takeh'Andfcpiild be. charge^jvyig)

. thefknowledge that the"- sampleAfpbiidbbe 
iised;tb:exciilpate.’:thie.petitioner.-..iMv

i ’• :i. ’.

. Kermit ;.GeorgeV.HILLI^.itDj,: 
Petitioner-Appellant, ..

14.v‘ I
•O :

m lv i 1v.
I
i$ 3
-S

‘'I
' -11<«

• o’. 82-3641. : y 2$• r
k •: •JiJ--

i ..is
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■ 1 
As: Amended Dec.; 1,19§3i.y
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9.70, 972, 39 L.Ed;2d .214 ,(197.4).. -IlI
11ig*. hAbeas Corpus’must be granted. i ;l'$£%■

vr;t , REVERSED. ‘ '
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O | KEY NUMBER SYSUM-I -V •. •
' Boocheverp.Circuit Judge(;disaented.ahd 

filed !Opinion.
5>;touhsei for the StateVointS out that Wuftz fufthe in. terrorem tiiyX of'ffio^Aatutfe.^je
-appears to be the first person prosecuted under . fewer will be the pro'secutions.’. ^

to suppose that the statute':has: any Widespread * The' panel ;/firids :thiS'iciAe>appfbpriate! for sub>
‘Affect of chilling constitutionally'/fprotectCd mission^Without -oral^argument:pprsuapt. to

'^pieech'/.-'--We,a6 not agree. The more success-; Fed.R.App.P. 34(a) an^Nirith.Ci.rriditAu.le^ta),
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719 FEDERAL REPORTER, 2d SERIES1444
IV Criminal Law <®-700 Kermit .George Hilliard, iiyro. pen?; ,

'Constitution prohibits'prosecution from ‘Michael P. Lynch, Asst.. Atty: Gen., Olym^
suppressing material evidence in a criminal' Wash., for respondehts-appellees. ,

Appeal from the United States Dislnct
2. Criminal Law «==> 1171.1(1) Court for the Western District of Wash-
';V The test for reversal based on prosec'u- irigton. ''

tion’s breach of its duty to disclose, even if -
defense counsel fails to specifically request Before 'f ANG, FEROUSON and'.BOOf 
particular evidence, is whether the govern- cjjeVER .Circuit Judges, 
ment failed 'to disclose evidence which, in ’' '/ f '
the context of the particular case, might FEIlGUSON, CirciiiP'Judge: 
have led -jury' ^entertain-a reasonable •' ^ tried ^ convicted';fn$
doubt about defendant s gui . Washington state courf’qn charges of..ra^ .
3. Criminal Law 1163(2), \... kidnapping and sodomy.. After exhausting -!

Prisoners, denied their right to counsel his, state remedies, he, petitioned for a,-•]
need not show that they were actually prej- ^ habeas , corpus pursuant to ,28 . |
udiced. in preparing their defense;, rather, §-,2254. The distridt court denied the.pef^ 4

. prejudice will be presumed, tion, and Hilliard, brought This appeal; ;in j
^Criminal Law ^1163(1) ; which he raised elqven. issues. Ten of hi?

., Where ■ a defendant who is charged contentions are without merit; we, ,trq|t 
with' rape ,has not .been permitted to test, .a them in a separa:te,inepi^a.jrdum disposition 
sperm, sample taken from victim, it 'is.ini- issued-today.^Hpwey.er^Jdlliard 
possible for.him. to prove that he \yas actu- ^colorable claim:stha^the ^qyernmen^^^ 
ally .prejudiced .by. government’s conduct, pressed evidence,^^re^qnt.to.tji^raj)^^- 
and therefore, courts assume that he was so ini; violatioiwipf
prejudiced.^ . f . V, ,righfefoJdue^cess^pf5vl^.,;i-;%c^:|r
5. Constitutional Law ^268(5). , ....... proper resolutnonTB%this^laim;depeJ|^o^

IndividuaTs due process rights , are Vio-
lafed if, government suppresses., evidence mand to the district court for an-eyidentmT 
which was sq important that its absence ry,Rearing. - - -
prevented'accused from receiving, Wis ponsti- FACTS:
tH-tionally; guaranteed fair trial. ......... The record shows that the rape for: which
6;. Criminal Law .^==>700 ' - v, ■ . Hilliard was convieted;%>ok place.in $

Habeas Corpus,®^3 90 1975. Immediately after the victim-reporfe-
; If a-sperm sample is taken-from rape ed the crime to the5 Seattle police, She WaS -v; 

victim, hhd; prosecution is in possession, of or taken to Harborview.-Hospital for.a physical
haVcohtrot bver the sample andxibawar.e of examination.* There,, a.jphysicjanviObt^inedja^ ^
its5exculpatorymature,,prosecutioo-.is.consti- sampie 0f fluids^'frO^ jher, Y,a|fi.^if^ ~
tutioiialiyer.equif edi to - disclose ,.the existence which he placed on 'a’ glass slid^Mi^M*. ||
of the sample .andvto make if; available, to ftation 0f the sample revealed tKe‘presej|fe 
the. defense, leve.hi.if defense,:cpunsel does 0f sperm in the victim’s vaginaffifecrpUtm |g 
not specifically request that the prosecution however, the recordiis silent .as-itO/tife^uM ^ 
do so; therefore, where it was unclear ^erit fate-ofrtlieglaSs slide/ It ,cahno|bh; g 
^hethdr5‘pro'secution ever : asserted posses- determ;ned whether the hospital retained 
sion of. or control over a sperm .sample the,sampie or turned it over to the;gcivefTi-S

*^-m***-*«‘'®w 

SSTSSSVH «**»*-• m
knowledge; that the sample ,could beused to eral discovery requests, including , , 
exculpate the petitioner. • -v" ' ■ lowing, “Defendant moves for discovery^-
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1445HILLIARD v. SPALDING
, CIteas719F.2d 1443 (1983)

all evidence known to the State which may evidenceis v ‘‘matey}ali:’’ :-and , is^ensaL-.^ .. 
ptove the- -defendant's rinnocence.” . The quired^-“if:: the ;omittel,;ieY/denc^creatps,.a 
sperm sample was dtotamong the : items reasonable doubt: that d?d.;nOtvOtj)brivis.e fexi

ist.” 427 U.S. . at ,112, 96 S.Ct. at ,2402.
Fromy the- reebrd1 bbfbi-e-us, «it ‘-appears 

sperm sample was introduced other .thaii a , that Hilliard’s punsei^did 'not^apecifieally 
brief exchange between the prosecutor and f&juest-■the‘ prOSecUtibii’ fb tufti-oVer a 
the examining physician, in which, the, doc- gjierm sample taken-from the victim:- How- 
tof: described the procedure by which the ever, counsel did: nioVe'-fbr discovery “of all 
sample-was obtained, Hilliard invoked;an evidence known to the -State -which may 
alibi defense and was convicted of kidnap- prove the ddfehdarit’s- innocence.” Iii de- 
ping,:'rapc and sodomy...^, was, sconced terminihg whether Hilliard’s due/pro&ss 
t9(^:j||i;.:iinpnnonment, in,; t|ie,r?)Vash(ngJ;pn rjgjjjg were violated; the^qUbstiOn therefore

Becomes^ assumirigthat the government-bid 
#KijHard,;i^ont;^)ds: ddis^^e^^pios^utipn suppress the sperm shhigieivwas' that sample 
suppipsedffhhntnrial^(eyidpge; in $ii§j|age; “material • evidence” - ;iof-;lhe; kind' - which 

, i.e:,piEhe.npernieample^ahdfthns (deprived would raise a redsbnabIbdoubt tHatdid-'hot 
hinviofa fmr trial.. ,, otherwise '

stit-utidri prohibits the^Rrdsequtidm froin% 
suppfdssing^material evidenderdn : as criminal^,
case.ft>*The,''gdyer'nment’si;:duty',fo)disclose n"-'
sUbteevidenceswaS: -first announced aiy„/the <#MlariiMs: fheipIrpfe^i^M&fest 
Swm C°u rt i in oBrgdye y.j Marylamm

StflitgSfg sssssssst
10J-08<S.n.<3al1l9j4),4ffC5l4®,j4!

dpfeMe ^Omisbl-failed-itb^pecifically^rdi: J^QS„,482^ 95 ::S’6 1748y^
qd^aM&laf
Hitifer;- 463 F.2d 455,; 459 ; (9th: Giri972); 340 - (D.Arizsl970);-'-Peopte. v. Nation^M
The; test for reversal -in that situatibnds Cal.3d 169, 604' P.2d 1051, 1054-55, 161;Gal? 
whether “the government failed to disclose RPtr- 299 (1980);' -State v, Bowen, m Ariz. 
eviden6e ;wfiich, in the context of this par- 138, 449 P.2d:6p3,v605,-certr:Cfen/ed/396.'-U.S;

912,’,90 S.Ct. 229,:24':L.-Ed.2d ,188 (1969); .

produced’by -the prosecution.
At : trial, no testimony regarding; the

;
13
}-i
if? ¥ 'ii ?
1 :5
i ;■

!
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I
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ticular? case,- might'have" led the jury to 
entertain a reasonable doubt about [the de- People v\ Kemp, 55 Gal.2d 458/359 -P.2d;913,

924, 11; Cal.Rptr, 361, cert; denied,-368 U.S.

49 :L.M:2d--842 (1976). That:'** estab- 
lished the prevailing constitutional standard 
in cases where defense counsel makesfonly a 
general “Brady request” for evidence, or

fehdant’s] guilt.” Id. at 460.

- ■ ; V i .. •
Of: course, the,utility,-,of. a sperm sample

makes no request at all. Under Agurs, to-, the defense, necessarily depends on
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whether tit not/-the 'blood :
Thus, if the' spedm sample: were still :.avaua , „tnFbe-t<Jted with saentifi&egftain.ty-

We
SUthaththe evidence would indeed.have Finally, even though the governm^hg
bL exculpatory,-ITtheisamplediad.come a considerable interest .in de^ng ^
into government hands .prior to.tna and omptiy, it cannot pursue .that inters 
subsequehtV^beeh. destroyed, 'Ijowpinithe. ^ ith(^t making^some effort 
trovenimentmay not interfere ^ ^used is not denied ^ fundamental

ahilitv to prdfent a defenbejjy_.iijr rip.ht t0 a-fair Trial. Thus, the Valenzu ^ 
on him aPr^uire^^whicTdhe RfirnaJCourt held that alien witnesses could 

P^rnTTient?s~lr^ ^ be deported “‘.upon. the Exeetitivei good-,
fe£sihEflJdSn$~t^ 777” faith; determination that S 
V. we note ; that: in. someycases, nnydying evid<,nce favoidable., to the . .‘j.
<'.what might loosely be called the arfia.of crimihal. prosecution.” 102y.S\QU*at>v34 .
constitutionallyguaranteed access to evi- In,thd:'case before us, it: apphaS^thatmo 

' dehce " United.States:yi Vahnzwla-Bern^ such good-faith determination-Wa^made rcr.
458 40, 3447, | ^ ^ sperm sample:; Ws^heij
L Ed 2d li93 (1982),- the defendant is re- the government has arbitrarily:suppressed% 
quired ^;niakf some!; showing that .the-' ^ aiftpie without affording .thg .de-
l^a^^^actidiir aerially fenslvanmppprtunity to testat. ^umpg^. ^
Kis defense, even whem those action a. showing ^prejudice.. before,,a>|^fyn<^i -f:
fdh^fed^cEi;a: showing_ more^di^cu^ may:;aJeEt/ his^constitutioq^nght To 4m

longing them. -,V ••>. : - •'.V thosC- cases' ^^erninent .cmi^t, e
:Thil ■ 'VaJehzuela-BernaJ' Court held that though furthering a lpg

when the’govbrnmertt -deports' illegal-alien interest, renders the
iitaik &fa*lhe deltelvis an oppor- den)„„,trttjns sggggL'#
tuhitv1 to < intetyiew them, the compulsory difficult or impossible, in ^4-.
process- dim process cMioa^eSdt'yd)- scales must.be tipped.;m;,fay<^y_.^.j 
fe,a.:«hse.nrT~sKd\^^ cused’s«:right; to a fa.m,tna
3onre wOuld be both^^ial'and fav^able reaent. decision m United States.;^ 
tttTheraefehienrTIJ2~S^^  ̂ 704-F.2d TUG (9th Cir.l983),(en banc),^p,;pr.
Thmlgh the removal of, potentially, favorable vides an example. Gouveia. w,p;a 1> • ,
witnesses create* additional. problems for dictmeht. delay case which, held;,that p ^ 
the defense, the. iQoutt, explicitly noted that erg Buspected of: committog, crupya in pjp 
the government’s conduct- must be Vi,ewpd onr _who~ are placed, in administrative defem 
in light of • the lex.ecutivp’.s concurrent, dpty, ^ {or mpre than ninety day^arqf mi^t. 
to Mthfully,carry.oduty th^. imm?^i^ t0 counsel.} Prisoners denied^ir.righf^
laws, \yhich requifes,promptJdepQrta^> of counsel.need not show thaUhey w?reg| 
undocumented persons.^....l^.E.Ct.pd :34f.4 • prejudiced ,in preparing their
45; can.discern nq compar^gwern- ^ prejudice will be. presumed. ,7Q|
rhlr*t^n:cases .s^;| the o1bge ^ This coqrp nq^then.thg :
us how.. The Court. mi. V^a]enzuqJa-^ernaj ^ priSOners wefe,“fundaniqnn
was also cognizant of the hig tally different” from Those .involving
government incurs while detarmng J d^rote that “[u]nderitliose WM'
SS &S3TS«^S.« ^ wapresume ***,»—**

1



M'

a
«S I

i:
4 \

14|7- > HILLIARD: v, SPALDING
Cite as 719 F.2d 1443 (1983)m

i $

fSili narily it will be impossible adequately ei- or control iover theKsperm sample.stakem, at 
ther to prove or refiite its ;existeiice,”'' Id. Harborview?Hospitalvl^nt!3yj^ntiary-'hear-> 
Sirbilarly, where, as hpre, % defendant has ing4#ire^uil,^tdjdet^iif^^^^^ii>I?.tB5

ac&aily^rejudiceJW,.|fioJoyle^ierit,s thfe^o^led^th^.^:sat^^^i^fe 
conduct'.' We must" tB.eWfbre ^ss^riie that used :‘.to: exculpate'•.the defendarftl^^.whad;!

. tejwiis so prejudiced;.W, '/• tio^ltjif^^^riasiihpieiiai^^?^!^
CONCLUSION: : a:dem-andW^ducti<)n-,bh-d€^iise*^i

1 (6]' Ah -individual's,- die' process :irights ;«W f f?fef
are violated1 if - the y government suppresses wo^d: fMve:h.^Aitu^fulan,Tnfc^ 
evidence which “waaso important-that its . eyid^^ailable.^herefofe,:3e|crHan^
absence prevented the accused from;, receiv- 60 ^ing'his IhStitutiohallyiguhrantee^feir tri- evideritorrhcaring may be held-;.,-’" 
ah” United States v, Hiblcir, 463 F!2d 455, REMANDED'-for an evidentiary'Hearing.

, .BOOCHEyEE,&4atJua|4«S,||
■ can provide incontrovertible''proof that the I have, difficulty<wjth: the majority’s-, con- 

defendant is innocent of the heinous crime fusion that a remaridrts necessary in. .this 
of *ape and,:as -such,v.is :^obyiously ;ofv!such . cage -because;*‘the r.existence :of htHe^sperm 
substantial 'value-,,to .th.b/dhfense .that ele- slide was disclosed at trial! Dr; Filversfci
mentary .fairness.requaes it. to bq,,disclosed testified, that,jheKexamined the yagina, for
eyen without a specifier request.". .United sperm and placed , ^0 .material ,on a .glass
States v. Agurs, 427 U.S./at, 110, 96,.S,Ct:,at slide,,,,Thus the defend,ant.and;his,founsel
2MJ- - ; rt: ! - !-r: - ■'¥X\.w] were :made aware, t.hat. a sperm :sjide.;had

^ evidence,, whmh^deprives the defendant tion: of the slide for testing,: ;nor did he
of what could be;,h,a only- opportunity to r t, ^continuance: to ,review the slide

thSfefore;bold;th'atgihVi^&^QMhisyyphMfi: ' ll?here.-4s*nqvreyer®ible;eri»!gfQt:|g}lvi^’to ■
« a-tperni^hmple^fM^^^^teilfe. disclose whenjithevinformation -,is ,/urpished 

ahd!r^®'1^rdsecuti8ii|!is'i-im/poss^s^on^ffdri: at-trial. See United States,v..,,Aguf;s, 427 
haslcbntfbflyer-fch^ampie'and isra’warelbf. U.S. 97,-103, 96 S.Ct 2392,

, j^XCiilp^pry riatbrei ith#- prosecufronfia ’342 (1976).>(‘‘T.he .r:ule..of Bnid^v^ary^nd 
cblfstitut’ibnhlly fe’quir^d 't'o'tdisplosb^the.eli.K • . involves the d.i§90yei^,!;^ek.^r»4..:4>J -
ist|hce! oh-thejsample' andAo-makeifit ayailh- information which .had, been.known to the
bley’tajthe: defence") everirtf. defense,counsel prosecution but; .unknown tothe defense") 
dbds riot specifically Ireq'uest that .the prose- (emphasisiadded);ri/n/.£.ed States y. Jyemn,
drihl&nl'd6)§bi^'.This/hoTdin§)d6esi,not';rie:quir,e 648 F.2d 737 (D.C:Cir,1981);. United, States 
the'5 gOverhmentytok takeS at/sampie,b,or :to v. Craig, 573 P.2d 455, 492 (7th Cir,1,977)
independe.ntly'tesfCittuyiNtirbddealiterequir'e cert. denied, 439 U.S, 820, 99\S.Gt. 8&, 58 
defense counsel to test;the sample:! It sim- L.EdWl 110 (1978). .
blylgguaijntees the defendant,^ to The majority .suggests, that, the: sample 

- what could -be inclusively exculpatory ev.i- may have been dest d priop;;t0: Dr.. Sil-
dence, to utilize ,-in:, whatever manner he , •» x Tjy r xl* ^ ' x "deerrih appropriate: verstn s testimony If so, .this, fact was

, In Hilliard’s case it is unclear "whether by a promptV'motion^,tQ:'pro'duce. Defense 
the prosecution ever assertdd possession of counsel failed to'undertake either.l!’
1. I do not mean to; suggest'here that acfehse 

counsel was incompetent': : The : magistrate 
states in his recommendation, “A review of the 
record indicates that petitioner was vigorously

'i.
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*defended by counsel and counsel’s actions 
. clearly were at or beyond the level of reasona­

ble competence.”
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A remand is unnecessary for any of. the 

■proffered'by the majority. -It is
clOar from the existing record that both the
prosecution' and the defense had knowledge The WeSTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD 

!of the existence of the sperm+sample from compaNY a corporation, De^p"’
Dr. Silverstri s-test,monytof <the ex.stence ^ , ClaimanCAppellee^^,;|
bfthe'sperm sample. Whether the prosecu- • ^ J
tion is charged with the knowledge that the and 5
sample could be'.used' to exculpate-the de- pjjn^4te Company, a C6bp®aHdK;..
feridantis irrelevant when 'the defendant d/b/a U.S. Lime, Defendaht-C/pssjV 
kriew of its existence at trial.and could.have Defendant-Appellant*\;:ddr'•>;
reviewed the slide to'deterriiine whether in ;t. «... 82_4249 *»«b.
fact it would •exculpate'him. To remand
for a determination of whether a. demand 
by; defense, counsel forproduction of the 
slide, would have been successful allows the 
defendant t6%avfes it both ways. If in fact

■ a derhand for production, would have -been 
f iltile- (because of destruction' Of the; slide),
the' defendant could' have ^discovered that , Railroad- Eductor brbught? % 
fact at trial... against .ownerof plant served7 by^m—

A: defendant should riot be permitted, to under a spur track rigreementtphei&'M^ 
remairi. silent 'when‘informed of evidence injuri^s sustain^1 Wi
that ; criuld conceivably be exculpatory, ]jne leading :;fo : the-owner’s plariiS^“ii"' 
await the jury’s verdict andth'eri proceed to United States District Court for the "

■ • raise the issue bf petitioft tor writ of habeas er.ft district of^palifornia, Qjyen- M 
cOrpusi • See United'^States v. Kubiak/lOi ru.ff^ J^j .-Magistnate, entered jud^g^fl

. F.2d 1545,;1552 (llth Gir.1983) (per curiam); railroad:.conductor on his. negiigejiQiJij 
KtfanS-'v. United 'States/408 F-.2d 369, 370 and entered Judgment for.;railrp^i 
(7th Cir.1969).' •’ claim for indemnity, and owner

: Moreover^the" defense made>n6 showing appealed,;. The .gourt of .Appea)s,?^jiiu; 
thatthe evidence waspotentially exculpate- Circuife^tlgheld; fhat;.;, (l).^i^^ 
ry: ' Apparently drily eighty percent of the • tairiedfeding^atu’ailroadhcgii4|^| 
male population secrete'fildod ;irt; their . se- not; contributftrjiy, negligent;i^);^^^^ 
men,''- Hence,' fdri tWenty'ipefderit of the - $400,900 to .anjured. raihpad .coii^ffl^ 
male population the test of semdri to show pi-eserited evidence showing 
bl6dd type js not possible. UnitedStatesv. loss totalling- $841,568 
Kennedy, Tlf Fi2d 968 at 971 (9th Cir.1983). dence .of paih:@rid-.sufferingI.pait.^'J“ 
Hiiliaril has" riiadd rib showing that he has and continuing' .medical/expense^ 
the secreter characteristic: ' / excessive;, and,(3) spur track, .ag-fig

entereddnto'between railroadtand.^] 
plant,1 .prohibited;, plant ow.ner^'gojd, 
leaving empty, ^freight cars on

;
: David DeWITT, Plaintiff-Appellee,^ j

,r;.- bv:
reasons

v.

;

:
United. States Court.of,Appeals^’.^ 

■ ; . -.. Ninth Circuit. .-.jug}
Argued 'arid 'Submitted July 13^

' , ' Decided ^ ^1983: ^.^

vo.; v

, ,*Xj

||

95

m

r&iM
Principally because the sperm,slide dvas 

made krioWri to counsel arid defendant' at
trial, I do not believe that failure to pro­
duce the slide .can be made a ground for Affirmed. :-
habeaS relief. :vj')• ::v

• ?; • • -i-'.'lk&ii1. Courts «=» 100(1),
Court, .of,Appeals’ deeisipn:.hoJ^ri|| 

constitutional .section of Magisfra^pp 
lowing ,magjsj£ates, with con^nfeo|^|?g 
to litigation,,to conduct civil triaisAanfh
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IN THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT 

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

■

IN RE: DANIEL H. JONES, 
Petitioner

PETITION FOR AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT TO THE
UNITED STA TES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
NO. 18-5601

Petitioner’ sAppendices
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SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY

Registry Search Results
Search Criteria:- Last Name: JONES - 73 matches in 4 pages [Click Photo or Name for deta: 
[ «Prev 1^34 Next» ]
Photo

: it-,

City County ZipDOB AddressName

LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON 40203 CC.TONES. FREDERICK DWIGHT 11/18/1963 324 21STST

1447
12/11/1947 NIGHTINGALE LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON 40213 C( 

ROAD #1
JONES. JAMES ALLEN

2710 WEST 
08/28/1943 JEFFERSON 

STREET #3
LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON 40212 C(■TONES. JAMES K

CENienFQg r
'SSSSBSStlkEXPLOITED

III L D DtN It
X: LEXINGTON FAYETTE 40504 C(07/12/1980 1249 NICE DR81 TONES: .TAMES LEE

i -7

Contact the K.S.P. Sex 
Offender Registry

LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON 40208 C(07/11/1950 516 M STREETM .TONES. JAMES ROBERT

>53
L266 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 723 HOPEWELL MAYFIELD GRAVES 42066 C(12/09/1975JONES. JASON HOWLE RD
Business Hours:
0800 - 0430 EST
PH: 502 227-8700

After Hrs: 6435 ANTIOCH 
ROAD

HOPKINSVILLE CHRISTIAN 42240 C(07/04/1977JONES. JASON WESLEYPH: 502 564-0838

Email Us;
ksDsor(®kv.qov 4518

01/21/1977 LUNENBURG LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON 40245 C(JONES. JASON WILLIAM
DR

3916
03/04/1963 ACCOMACK DR LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON 40241 C( 

APT 11
JONES. JEFFREY

448 GRINST 
MILL RD STANFORD LINCOLN 40484 C(JONES. JESSE RAY 07/29/1953

99 KINGDOM 
HALL RD MADISONVILLE HOPKINS 42431 C(1 JONES. JOE T 01/22/1959

prf
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TRIGG 42211 C(CADIZ04/21/1982 62 MONROE STJONES. JOHN JOLLY. •

691 NORTH 
UNION STREET ALLEN 45801 OHLIMAJONES. JONATHAN EUGENE 02/13/1975

OFMC
LEXINGTON LEXINGTON FAYETTE 40512 INC02/15/1972JONES. JOSEPH EARL

4415 SWEET 
OWEN ROAD OWENTON. OWEN 40359 C(06/30/1940JONES. JOSEPH LEE

643 POSSUM 
HOLLOW RD DAYHOIT HARLAN 40824 C(12/17/1942m JONES. KENNETH RAY

06/25/1967 984 FARLEE RD CLINTON HICKMAN 42031 CCJONES. LARRY THOMAS

Eft.

07/14/1971 218E26TH ST COVINGTON KENTON 41014 C(JONES. LAWRENCE

1
MADISON 40403 C(BEREA06/27/1954 604 MAYDE RDJONES. LAWRENCE

ft* 0KY STATE 
REFORMATORY LAGRANGE OLDHAM 40032 INC,12/21/1981JONES. LONNIE

3 4 Next» ]
Search | Radius Map | Home | KSP Home | KRS Chapter 17 | Justice Cabinet 
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SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY I 1 %..

Registry Search Results
Search Criteria:- Last Name: JONES - 73 matches in 4 pages [Click Photo or Name for deta 

[I 2 3 4 Next» ]
Photofife- ** £>•*: ' '

WBSBjai.ItMZfc.
,RWsl0tt.S|r
•if. ,x, ‘I'.

County ZipcityDOB AddressNamea 0 NORTHPOINT 
TRAINING CTR

4031MERCERBURGIN04/05/1965■TONES. MARK (Alias-)

m 8573UKNOWNTUCSON09/25/1981 OUSP TUCSONJONES, ANDRE (Alias!

OKY STATE 
REFORMATORY

4003OLDHAMLAGRANGE08/08/1967■TONES. ALLEN K

1 0 METRO DEPT 
OFCORR

JEFFERSON 4020LOUISVILLETONES.. ALVIN RICHARD 10/02/1952

- I aContact the K.S.P. Sex 
Offender Registry

3836GIBSONRUTHERFORD■TONES. PARRY CHARGES 09/14/1962 314 TRENTON

1266'Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601

MUHLENBERG 4232BREMEN07/17/1964 146 BRUCE LN■TONES. BILLY RAY
Business Hours; 
0800 - 0430 EST 
PH: 502 227-8700 

After Hrs;
PH: 502 564-0838

i

6102 MOUNT STERLING MONTGOMERY 403502/26/1950■TONES. BOBBY MAYSVILLE RD

Email Us; 
kspsor@ky.gov mmm

alljliSl JONES. BRADLEY STEVEN 11/26/1984
r'W/TlSrvT-Kv 1,1 •

74 KAY LANE 4074LAURELLILYRD

mm
8406 LOCUST 4711CHARLESTOWN04/26/1968JONES. BRIAN HALE DR

2280 HIGHWAY 4096CLAYMANCHESTER09/11/1964JONES. BURT 149

236EMMAUSJONES, CARLOS RAMON 4210ELIZABETHTOWN HARDIN07/21/1971 CIR

S5 3155
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r WOODLARK RD

j -
■;

VERSAILLES WOODFORD 4038JONES. CHAP MATTHEW 12/25/1975

337
FAYETTE 405011/05/1953 BLUEGRASS LEXINGTONJONES. CONNIE C

AVE

644 NORTH 
LIMESTONE #7 4050LEXINGTON FAYETTEJONES. CURTIS WAYNE 10/16/1967

18731 KYHWY CALIFORNIA CAMPBELL 41007A06/24/1983JONES. DARRICK 10

4006
4021JEFFERSONJONES. DEBORAH ELAINE 01/05/1972 CHURCHMAN LOUISVILLE

AVE

0 EASTERN KY 
CORR CMPLX 4147WEST LIBERTY MORGANJONES. DESHANE LEE 05/26/1980

2166 MT 
CARMEL RD 4004TRIMBLEMILTONiu JONES. ELMO EUGENE 12/25/1976

2095 LOWER 
POMPEYRD PIKE 4156JONES, ERIC DELON SHELBIANA06/14/1979

0KY STATE 
REFORMATORY

JONES. FREDDIE MELVIN OLDHAM 4003LAGRANGE12/20/1966
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SEX OFFENDER REG 1ST RY'a _

Registry Search Results
Search Criteria:- Last Name: JONES - 73 matches in 4 pages [Click Photo or Name for deta: 

[ «Prev I 2 i 4 Next» 1

Photo

V i.i -4- V'*

»-tfe

Sfc,W;

County ZipCityDOB AddressName
4501 SOUTH 

06/11/1946 6TH STREET JEFFERSON 40214LOUISVILLE: ■TONES. LUKE
#5

/•

■TONES. MATTHEW AARON 12/16/1968 ^kdaFTeP CALLOWAY 42071MURRAY

2865 TULEPAN 
STREET

BROWNSVILLE CAMERON 78521 (
HSU -TONES. MATTHEW IVEY 05/15/19820

ftg¥e*gtln<T^< o.EXPLOITED
,g,C f; I L O R £ N

CARROLL 41008CARROLLTONTONES: MICHAEL PA VIP 07/28/1970 702111HST

LETCHER 41501Contact the K.S.P. Sex tontts mtchaelKEVIN 10/13/1971 450MILLED
Offender Registry

T266 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 406D1

Business Hours:
0800 - 0430 EST 
PH: 502 227-8700 

After Hrs:
PH; 502 5644)838

JENKINS

2366
SHELBY 4006507/16/1963 SHELBYVILLE SHELBYVILLE 

RDRM141
JONES, MICHAEL RAY

1335
HAMILTON 45231 (CINCINNATITONES NOET.DEAMONE 12/24/1955 COMPTON RD

#1

Email Us: 
kspsor@ky.gov 0NON-

COMPLIANT
PULASKI 42503 ABSCSOMERSET11 TONES. PAUL DWAYNE 11/13/1963

k

0 WARREN CO B0WL]NGGREEN WarREN 42101 NO> 
DET CTR08/17/1968JONES. RAMQNE PEON

2012
RAYMOND SHEPHERDS VILLE BULLITT 4016506/18/1962■TONES. RANDALL

RD

/ 700 EAST 
10/02/1966 MUHAMMAD 

ALIBLVD
JEFFERSON 40202LOUISVILLEI TONES. RANDALL LYNN

1008 ROSEPhoto Not
f
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AVEAvailable SIMPSON 42134FRANKLINJONES, RHONDA KAY 03/12/1977

191« *• HARLAN 40806BAXTER03/05/1992 SHOEMAKER 
HOLLOW

JONES. ROBERT LEE

11/23/1963 107 CHRIS DR RICHMOND MADISON 40475JONES. ROBERT LEE

2127 ST 
JOHNS PL LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON 40210JONES. ROD WAYMAN 04/07/1954

6704 WREN CRESTWOOD OLDHAM 40014JONES. RODNEY DALE 06/25/1967 RD

80 GILBERT MEADE 40175VINE GROVEJONES. RONALD IRVIN 09/15/1959 CT

599
KENTON 41018JONES. RONDAL WAYNE 12/03/1947 DONALDSON ERLANGER

ROAD #125

JONES. RUSSELL DAVID CASEY 42539LIBERTY01/04/1972 2685 KY 1547

617 WEST
JONES. RUSSELL SCOTT 05/02/1972 HOUSEMAN MAYFIELD GRAVES 42066

ST

4 Next» ]
Search I Radius Map I Home I KSP Home I KRS Chapter 17 I Justice Cabinet 

Dept, of Corrections | Related Sites | FAQ/Help
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SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY

Registry Search Results
Search Criteria:- Last Name: JONES - 73 matches in 4 pages [Click Photo or Name for deta 

r «Prev f23 -1 ]
Photo

- * * ;>

jjawaawiL***;*,
H- $1|#;HfcSW.SSHfe'
6.r™«l0n?.af>.

w&* :

County Zip StaCityDOB Address< Name
v 354 BRIAR 

CREEK RD
WILLIAMSBURG WHITLEY 40769 COMP]03/03/1979■TONES. SCOTT ALLEN

;

>» 33
PLEASUREVILLE HENRY 40057 COMP]07/24/1969 ROBERTS■TONES. STEVEN RAY

ST

605 AT.TEN 42120 COMP]ADOLPHUS11/10/1982i! .TONES. TERRY SKAGGS RD
tw

(gC L O R s M 177
DURHAM
SPRINGS

ALLEN 42164 COMP]SCOTTSVILLE10/10/1986jPgl JONES. TERRY LEE
RD

iiS
F ..'VI 3605.

07/09/1969 PARTHENIA LOUISVILLEIr JEFFERSON 40215 COMP]Contact the K.S.P. Sex 
Offender Registry

f266 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601

1 .TONES, TIMOTHY
AVE

0LUTHER 
LUCKETT 

CORR 
CMPLX

OLDHAM 40031 INCARC]LAGRANGEfag 11/06/1978■TONES. TOMMY RANDAL
Business Hours: 
0800 - 0430 EST 
PH: 502 227-8700 

After Hrs:
PH: 502 564-0838

6260
BOONE 41005 COMP]BURLINGTON04/04/1 %2 SIERRA

TRL

Email Us: 
kspsor@ky.gov 0 LUTHER 

05/13/1965 LUCKETT 
CORRCPLX

OLDHAM 40031 INCARC]LAGRANGE.TONES. WENDELL RAY

54 CARLIE
■TONES, wn .T -TAM KENNETH 11/10/1944 ayER§ RD CLINTON 42602 COMP!Photo Not 

Available
ALBANY

158 WADE HICKMAN 42031 COMP!Kg -TONES. WILLIAM TODD CLINTON12/08/1963m RD
iI

0 SHELBY
10/16/1975 CODET SHELBYVILLE 

CNTRRD

m SHELBY 40065 INCARC]Ipl .TONES. JAMIE (Alias!

Misfcir&

7RT 1 BOX
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W JONES. JACOULYN R (Alias’) 03/27/1972 CAIRO 62914 OUT OF*»’ r.

3117 KY
09/09/1962 HIGHWAY HAZEL GREEN WOLFE 41332 COMP]

203

[ «Prev 12 3]
Search | Radius Map | Home 1 KSP Home | KRS Chapter 17 | Justice Cabinet 

Dept of Corrections l Related Sites l FAQ/Help

Database as of: Jan 07 2013 at 03:00 pm

STFo Copyright 2000-2011 Commonwealth of Kent 
All rights reserved.
http://www.kentuckystatepolice.

i ■_ —j.\ Kentucky State Police
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TENNESSE*®JAL OFFENDER / VIOLENT SEXUAL OFFENDER 
RtolSTRATlON / VERIFICATION I TRACKING FORM 

Tennessee Bureau of Investoation. 901R. S. Gass Boulevard. Nasfiwlle. TN 37216
___ Previously Reoistercd

____ Initial Reoistration
Annual Reoortioa 

Quarterly Reoortioa

YES Information UDdate

SECTION A - Registrant Information Pleas* Print or Typo all Information

Name: .X~)NFS. DAN1F1 HFNOFRSON 008: 03/06/1363 ssr.
FinlLmi MttBe

AJias:___________________

CXtvsr Ucsou*. f)Qn?171-\1

City of 8rth: NORTOy State/Coumy of Birth: VA!
Stote.Tii Government ID f: NA TOMIS t: 60006416

Sex: Heighl: 607 Weight: 190 Heir. Rl ACX Ey«s: 8ROWN Sort. Marin. Ta:t*.»<:Race: Rl ACK

SECTION B • Primary Addrr*s: P.0. BOX NOT ACCEPTABLE

Apt/lol *3 _________

Secondary Address: KO. BOX NOT ACCEPTABLE

Apt/Lcrt* __Street: 1001 TRANRARKFR DR 
KINGSPORT

Street: PO BOX 17R6

TN •37664St )l I IVAN Sill I IVAN TN
2ipCourty Site

Start 0#te: 04/01/7007
C*y C*y County Stale Zip

Phone #; 471167-6171 Phone f: Start Date: 04/01/7006

Minors residioQ at residence:

Agency lo be Notified: KINGSPORT Pf)

End Date: Minors residing at residence: NO

Agency lo be Notified: KINGSPORT PD
End Oate:

Resident of Nursino HomefAxHted Uvino: NO Homeless: NO

Closest Living Relative: 
Name:__________________

MaHina Address:

Street#: 1001 TRANRAFK3FR DR

P.O.Box: •______________________

Apt/Lot:
Street#: ApOUot #:

KINOSPORT 61 tl I IVAN TN 37664 City County State Zip
ZipCounty Stale Phone #:City Relationship:

SECTION C - Vehicle, Mobtto Home, Trailer or Manufactured Home: Vessel, Llve-Abcard Vessel, or Houseboat:

Registered to:Vin:, Hul ID#: _____________________ '

Registration 0_______________

DescnotkmfcotorAnake/modcl):

Name of Vessel: 
___ Registered to:License Tag#_________________

De sen ption (cotor/ms keAnodef):

State

SECTION D Campus Activity Start Date: End Date:.

Universitv/School: Camous: .Aoencv tc V Notified:

SECTION E ♦ Employment Type of EmploymentFMPt nvpo TRUCK DRIVFR

Emolover 1: D AND l. .Contact LINDA HAI.I Phone #; 4?3 233-6656 Start Date: 09/01/7006

KINOSPORT5063 FT. HFNRY DRAddress: _ Sin t fVAN 
County

TN 37660 End Date:
Stale 23oStreet Citv

Employer 2:
Contact Phone #: .Start Date: 

.End Date:Address:
r Street City County Slate Zk>

Agency to Notify: KINOSPORT Pf) Agency to Notify:•i
- J SECTION F -Offense Information

4Date of Offense: Conviction Offense: Offense Location: Victim:

1 17/77/1974 RAPF HARI.ON KY Moor NO

Minor __

Minor Ape

Type of Release: EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE. NO SUPERVISION 
County:

Sex FFMAI F 
Sex__________2.-

3 Sex
Release Date 07/23M<M7

• t2 SECTION G - Parole/Probatioo Officer (or.person responsible for supervision):
• Naroe/Ttttfl: _________________________________________________________________

r

Parole/ProbaljorL Office Street Address: Phone

.Zto:Crhc County:Stat< Aoencv to be Notified:

SECTION H - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING:

Under penalty of perjury, I declare the information provided on this form is Vue and correct. JfIJCA 39*1(j-702(bX3))) 
X I acknowledge.I have read and understand the requirements. / fi / ^ .

• r' ~ /9 c<rn(<zs-s
The requirements have*txien read to me and I understand the requirements. J rc>vj

JONES DANIEL HENDERSON

v V

fJ %~t [o^?
- , Q<J ?•* 5 P _S /)/?Ajrf>V f-l TUg c a

^-Qftfnalure Of tho Offender TJateand Time Signed

..C>cA,&

t

Primed Name 'of Offender

of FteDortioaAfficer
UiSW^OQ? ?~5o A/»7.

Date ana T rme Sioned '
MURRAY RANDY i \ f-

Printed N^me of Recxxting Officer tsranatur^ of H
SECTION J -Coritrlbutloo Agency Information IPNase Print LeoiblyR*—.SECTION I

Classification

VIOLENT
Agency Name: KINOSPORT pn _• Reoortina Officer MURRAY RANDY
Agency Address^ SUFI RY RTRFFT KINOSPORT SU11 IVAN TN 37R6Q-OOOQ

Street Citv County Stale Zio
Phone # '

423 229-Q301 Fax #Status

ACTIVEi Criminal Hislorv Run: F8I SID Photoomohed? NQ Finoemonted? NO
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k)94 Kentucky Laws Ch. 392 (S.B. 43)

KENTUCKY 1994 SESSION LAWS 
1994 REGULAR SESSION

Additions are indicated by <<+ Text +>>; deletions by 
«- Text -». Changes in tables are made but not highlighted.

Ch. 392 (S.B. 43)
West's No. 414

CRIMES—SEX OFFENDERS—REGISTRATION

AN ACT relating to the registration of sexual offenders.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 17 IS CREATED TO READ AS 
FOLLOWS:

«+As used in Sections 1 to 5 of this Act:+»
<<+(1) “Cabinet" means the Justice Cabinet.+>>
<<+(2) "Law enforcement agency" means any lawfully-organized investigative agency, 
police unit, or police force of federal, state, county, city, metropolitan government, or a 
combination of these, responsible for the detection of crime and the enforcement of the 
general criminal federal or state laws.+»

«+(3) “Sex offender information” means the name. Social Security number, age, race, sex, 
date of birth, height, weight, hair and eye color, aliases used, residence, vehicle registration 
data, a brief description of the crime or crimes committed, and other information the cabinet 
determines, by administrative regulation, may be useful in the identification of sex 
offenders.+»

«+(4) "Sex crime'' means a felony offense defined in KRS Chapter 510, KRS 530.020, 
530.064, or 531.310, a felony attempt to commit a sex crime, or similar offenses in another 
jurisdiction.+»
«+(5) For purposes of Section 6 of this Act, "convicted” shall refer to the date that the 
defendant appeared in court to plead guilty or the date that a verdict of guilty was returned 
by the jury.+»
SECTION 2. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 17 IS CREATED TO READ AS

FOLLOWS:'
«+(1) The cabinet shall develop and implement a sex offender registration system which 
includes creating a new computerized information file to be accessed through the Law 
Information Network of Kentucky.+»

«+(2) Beginning January 1,1995, any person eighteen (18) years of age or older at the 
time of the offense who is released on probation, shock probation, conditional discharge by 
the court, parole, or a final discharge from a penal institution for committing or attempting to 
commit a sex crime shall, within fourteen (14) days after his release, register with the local 
probation and parole office in the county in which he resides.+»

«+(3) Beginning January 1, 1995, any person who is discharged, paroled, or released on 
shock probation from a jail, prison, or other institution where he was confined because of 
the commission or attempt to commit a sex crime shall, prior to discharge, parole, or 
release, be informed of the duty to register under this section by the official in charge of the 
place of confinement. The official shall require the person to read and sign any form that 
may be required by the cabinet, stating that the duty of the person to register under this 
section has been explained to the person. The official in charge of the place of confinement 
shall require the releasee to complete the registration form. The official shall then send the 
form to the Information Services Center, Kentucky State Police, Frankfort, Kentucky.+»

«+(4) Beginning January 1, 1995, any person who is sentenced in this state pursuant to a 
guilty plea or a jury verdict of conviction of the commission or attempt to commit a sex 
crime and who is released on probation or conditional discharge shall prior to release or 
discharge be informed by the court in which the person has been convicted^of the duty to 
register with the local probation and parole office in the county in which-he resides. The 
court shall require the person to read and sign any form that.may be required qy.the 
cabinet, stating that the duty of the person to register under this section ha^ been explained 
and order the person to register with the local probation ancLparole office. 6pon completion 
of the registration form, the probation and parole office shall, send the fdrm to the 
Information Services Center, Kentucky State Police, Frankfort. kent0cky.+>>

•• Z‘
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i>r * «+(5) Beginning January 1. 1995. any person who has pled guilty or been convicted in 
another state of the commission or attempt to commit a sex crime and who remains under 
active probation or parole supervision at the time of his relocation to Kentucky shall be 
informed of the duty to register under this section by the interstate compact officer of the 
Department of Corrections. The officer shall require the person to read and sign any form 
that may be required by the cabinet, stating that the duty of the person to register under this 
section has been explained. The officer shall require the person to complete the registration 
form. The officer shall then send the form to the Information Sen/ices Center, Kentucky 
State Police. Frankfort. Kentucky.+»

«+(6) The registration form shall be a written statement signed by the person which shall 
include sex offender information.+»

«+(7) If the residence address of any registrant changes, the person shall register, within 
fourteen (14) days of the change of address, with the local probation and parole office in 
the county of his new residence. The local probation and parole office shall send this 
information to the Information Services Center, Kentucky State Police. Frankfort.
Kentucky.+»

«+(8) Any person required to register under this section who violates any of the provisions 
of this section is guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.+»

«+(9) Any person required to register under this section who knowingly provides false, 
misleading, or incomplete information is guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.+»

«+(10) The appropriate court, parole authority, or corrections agency shall be immediately 
notified to consider revocation of the parole, probation, or conditional discharge of any 
person released under its authority who has failed to register within the prescribed time 
period as required by this section.+>>

«+(11) The statement required by subsection (5) of this section shall not be open to 
inspection by the public and may only be accessible to law enforcement agencies.+» 

«+(12) Any person who disseminates, receives, or otherwise uses or attempts to use 
information in the registry database, knowing the dissemination, receipt, or use is for a 
purpose other than aulhorized by law, shall be guilty of a Class A mlsdemeanor.+» 
SECTION 3. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 17 IS CREATED TO READ AS 

FOLLOWS:

«+Persons required to register pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 of this Act shall 
remain registered for a period of ten (10) years following their discharge from confinement or 
ten (10) years following their maximum discharge date on probation, shock probation, 
conditional discharge, parole, or other form of early release, whichever period is greater.+» 
SECTION 4. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 17 IS CREATED TO READ AS 

FOLLOWS:

«+The cabinet may share information gathered pursuant to Section 2 of this Act with law 
enforcement agencies in this state'and other states in the course of their official duties.+» 
SECTION 5. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 17 IS CREATED TO READ AS 

FOLLOWS:

«+Sections 1 to 5 of this Act may be .cited as the "Sex Offender Registration Act.”+» 
Section 6. The provisions of Sections 1 to 5 of this Act shall apply to persons convicted 

after the effective date of this Act.

Approved April 11, 1994.

KY LEGIS 392 (1994)

End of Document
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4
(c) Any employee of the Justice and Public Safety Cabinet who disseminates, or does not 

disseminate, registrant information in good faith compliance with the requirements of 
this subsection shall be immune from criminal and civil liability for the dissemination or 
lack thereof.

*

*
. (6) Any person who has been convicted in a court ot any state or territory, a court of the 

United States, or a similar conviction from a court of competent jurisdiction in any otheV* 
country, or a court martial of the United States Armed Forces of a sex crime or criminal 
offense against a victim who is a minor and who has been notified of the duty to register- 
by that state, territory, or court, or who has been committed as a sexually violent predator _ 
under the laws of another state, laws of a territory, or federal laws, or has a similar 
conviction from a court of competent jurisdiction in any other country, shall comply with the 
registration requirement of this section, including the requirements of subsection (4) of this 
section, and shall register with the appropriate local probation and parole office in the 
county of residence within five (5) working days of relocation. No additional notice of the 
duty to register shall be required of any official charged with a duty of enforcing the laws of 
this Commonwealth.

;pees’ -no'/’, 
'ho '3'b te'fes■? -

(7) If a person is required to register under federal law or the laws of another state or 
territory, or if the person has been convicted of an offense under the laws of another state 
or territory that would require registration if committed in this Commonwealth, that person 
upon changing residence from the other state or territory of the United States to the 
Commonwealth or upon entering the Commonwealth for employment, to carry on a 
vocation, or as a student shall comply with the registration requirement of this section, 
including the requirements of subsection (4) of this section, and shall register within five 
(5) working days with the appropriate local probation and parole office in the county of 
residence, employment, vocation, or schooling. A person required to register under federal 
law or the laws of another state or territory shall be presumed to know of the duty to 
register in the Commonwealth. As used in this subsection, "employment” or "carry on a 
vocation" indude's employment that is full-time or part-time for a period exceeding fourteen 
(14) days or for an aggregate period of time exceeding thirty (30) days during any 
calendar year, whether financially compensated, volunteered, or for the purpose of 
government or educational benefit. As used in this subsection, "student" means a person 
who is enrolled on a full-time or part-time basis, in any public or private educational 
institution, including any secondary school, trade or professional institution, or institution of 
higher education.

(8) The registration form shall be a. written statement signed by the person which shall 
Include registrant Information, including an up-to-date photograph of the registrant for 
public dissemination.

(9) For purposes of KRS 17.500 to 17.580 and 17.991, a post office box number shall not be 
considered an address.

(10) (a) If the residence address of any registrant changes, but the registrant remains in the 
same county, the person shall register, on or before the date of the change of address, 
with the appropriate local probation and parole office in the county in which he or she 
resides.

(b) 1. If the registrant changes his or her residence to a new county, the person shall notify 
his or her current local probation and parole office of the new residence address on or 
before the date of the change of address.

2. The registrant shall also register with the appropriate local probation and parole office 
in the county of his or her new residence no later than five (5) working days after the 
date of the change of address.

(c) If the electronic mail address or any instant messaging, chat, or other Internet 
communication name identities of any registrant changes, or if the registrant creates or 
uses any new Internet communication name identities, the registrant shall register the 
change or new identity, on'or before the date of the change or use or creation of the 
new identity, with the appropriate local probation and parole office in the county in which 
he or she resides.

(d) 1. As soon as a probation and parole office learns of the person's new address under 
paragraph (b)1. of this subsection, that probation and parole office shall notify the 
appropriate local probation and parole office in the county of the new address of the 
effective date of the new address.

https://nextcorrectional.westlaw.eom/Document/NEFF6E04092D811E0A28690A8A15311... 6/16/2017
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KRS § 17.510

Baldwin's Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated Currentness 
Title III. Executive Branch 

*S Chapter 17. Public Safety (Refs & ADnos)
Sex Offender Registration

^.^ncJ0 *e9‘stration system for adults who have committed sex crimes or crimes 
SSS"filEd* re9ister; °f -gyration; pena.tles;

Shal1 devel°P and implement a registration system for registrants which includes 
of KentuckJeW COmpUtenzed information file to be accessed through the Law Information Network

(2) A registrant shall, on or before the date of his or her release by the court, the parole board the 
thp rnnnrv 307 h hT'0" register with the appropriate local probation and parole office in
the SgisSLtton pScSs°r t0 reSide‘ ^ ^ in Charge °f the re,ease sha" facilitate

h ? r!F'S. I Pursuant t0 subsection (2) of this section shall be informed of the 
dSiara?nr?n Y C°Urt 3t the time of sentencing if the court grants probation or conditional 
of thl ndf F0t ,mp°se a Penf'ty of incarceration, or if incarcerated, by the official in charge
^HhlP of confinement upon release. The court and the official'shall require the person to read
and sign any form that may be required by the cabinet, stating that the duty of the person to

■ air send the form to theFrankfort, Kentucky 40601.
(4paro“oftewhicYshaTUttin th^nthe t0Te9ister with the appropriate local probation and 

fho rfo I , i! n h btam the Person s fingerprints, DNA sample, and photograph Thereafter 
sba l return t0 the appropriate local probation and parole office noUess than one (1)'
Zf0r a r, Ph0t°Sraph t0 be 0bt"lned' and “SantTall pay 
samole as nf nno °f reS'stration purposes. Any registrant who has not provided a DNA
office when the reoistrant'/nn pr°fVlde a DNA sample to the appropriate local probation and parole
reaSlr^mpnt 3 "eW photograPh to be obtained. Failure to comply with this
requirement shall be punished as set forth in subsection (11) of this section

(S, (a, The and Sf^X^b^^^ai^ons

probation and parole office shall send the DNA sample to the DepartmentP
rpmHa?Y 'te 'Ce f°/anSiC laboratory in accordance with administrative
regulatio-ns promulgated by the cabinet.

tike avSla^mfh^1065 Center' ,UP°n request by a state or iocal law enforcement agency, shall 
nhrlS avai'abla t0 that agency registrant information, including a person's fingerprints and Y 
photograph; where available, as well as any special conditions®,mp’pseS by thfcourt'orIhe Parole

(c) Any employee of the Justice and Public Safety Cabinet who disseminates or Ones not
: fubMttton shalPhtrant infor™tion m good faith compliance with the requirements of this .....

ubsection shall be immune from criminal and civil liability for the dissemination or lack thereof.

M.
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(6) Any person who has been convicted in a court of any state or territory, a court of the United 
States, or a similar conviction from

v v

martial nf the i a ^ ^ Court °/ comPetent Jurisdiction in any other country, or a court
martial of the United States Armed Forces of a sex crime or criminal offense against a victim who is
a minor and who has been notified of the duty to register by that state, territory, or court, or who 
has been committed as a sexually violent predator under the laws of another state, laws of a 
territory, or federa laws, or has a similar conviction from a court of competent jurisdiction in any 
other country, shall comply with the registration requirement of this section, includinq the 
requirements of subsection (4) of this section, and shall register with the appropriate local probation 

d parole office in the county of residence within five (5) working days of relocation. No additional

thislommonSr ^ °’ ^ ^ ^ 3 duty °f enfordn9 the

( ) f a person is required to register under federal law or the laws of another state or territory or if 
>the persoruhas been convicted of an offense under the laws of another state or territory that would v 
require registration if committed in this Commonwealth, that person upon changing residence from % \>r~ 
t e other state or territory of the United States to the Commonwealth or upon entering the & % A
Commonwealth for employment, to carry on a vocation, or as a student shall comply with the E, 1 
registration requirement of this section, including the requirements of subsection (4) of this section, 
and shall register within five (5) working days with the appropriate local probation and parole office J&lSSk 
in the county of residence, employment, vocation, or schooling. A person required to register under OT 
federal law or the laws of another state or territory shall be presumed to know of the duty to &
register in the Commonwealth. As used in this subsection, "employment" or "carry on a vocation" 
includes employment that is full-time or part-time for a period exceeding fourteen (14) days or for 
an aggregate period of time exceeding thirty (30) days during any calendar year, whether 
financially compensated, volunteered, or for the purpose of government or educational benefit. As 
used in this subsection, "student" means a person who is enrolled on a full-time or part-time basis, 
in any public or private educational institution, including any secondary school, trade or professional 
institution, or institution of higher education.

(8) The registration form shall be a written statement signed by the person which shall include 
d?sserrhnatliofn^mati0n, including an uP'to‘date photograph of the registrant for public

(9) #F°r purposes of KRS 17.500 to 17,580 and 17,991, a post office box number shall not be 
considered an address.

11
( Vm

rn% kb

Ms'f

(a) If, he residence address of any registrant changes, but the registrant remains in the same 
county, the person shall register, on or before the date of the change of address, with the 
appropriate local probation and parole office in the county in which he or she resides.

(b) 1, If the registrant changes his or her residence to. ,. . , - -1 a new county, the person shall notify his or
hf L uent °Cai probatlon and parole office of the new residence address on or before the date 
of the change of address.

2. The registrant shall also register with the appropriate local probation and parole office in the 
changed address61" reS'dence n° iater than five (5) workin9 days after the date of the

(c) If the electronic mail address.. .... . . or any instant messaging, chat, or other Internet communication
name identities of any registrant changes, or if the registrant creates or uses any new Internet 
communication name identities, the registrant shall register the change or new identity, on or
“„ea^ with the approprtate tocal

d a probatlon and Parole office learns of the person's new address under paragraph
(b)l. of this subsection, that probation and parole office shall notify the appropriate local
probation and parole office in the county of the new address of the effective date of the new 
address.

http .//correctional. westlaw. com/result/documenttext. aspx?rs::=CORR 12.04&ss=CNT&cnt= 5/9.1/2019
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2. As soon as a probation and parole office learns of the person's new address under paragraph 
(b)2. of this subsection or learns of the registrant's new or changed electronic mail aiddress dr 
instant messaging, chat, or other Internet communication name identities under paragraph (c) 
of this subsection, that office shall forward this information as set forth under subsection (5) of 
this section.

(11) Any person required to register under this section who knowingly violates any of the provisions 
of this section or prior law is guilty of a Class D felony for the first offense and a Class C felony for 
each subsequent offense. '

. (12) Any person required to register under this section or prior law who knowingly provides false, 
misleading, or incomplete information is guilty of a Class D felony for the first offense and a Class C 
felony for each subsequent offense.

(13) (a) The cabinet shall verify the addresses and the electronic mail address and any instant 
messaging, chat, or other Internet communication name identities of individuals required to register 
under this section. Verification shall occur at least once every ninety (90) days for a person required 
to register under KR5 17.520(2) and at least once every calendar year for a person required to 
register under KRS_17,520.(3). If the cabinet determines that a person has moved or has created or 
changed any electronic mail address or any instant messaging, chat, or other Internet 
communication name identities used by the person without providing his or her new address, 
electronic mail address, or instant messaging, chat, or other Internet communication name identity 
to the appropriate local probation and parole office or offices as required under subsection (10)(a), 
(b), and .(c) of this section, the cabinet shall notify the appropriate local probation and parole office 
of the new address or electronic mail address or any instant messaging, chat, or other Internet 
communication name identities used by the person. The office shall'then forward this information as 
set forth under subsection (5) of this section. The cabinet shall also notify the appropriate court,

. Parole Board, and appropriate Commonwealth's attorney, sheriffs office, probation and parole 
office, corrections agency, and law enforcement agency responsible for the investigation of the 
report of noncompliance.

(b) An agency that receives notice of the noncompliance from the cabinet under paragraph (a) of 
this subsection: •

1. Shall consider revocation of the parole, probation, postincarceration supervision, or conditional 
discharge of any person released under its authority; and

2. Shall notify the appropriate county or Commonwealth's Attorney for prosecution.

CREDIT(S) ,

HISTORY: 2011 c 2, .§ 92, eff. 6-8-11; 2009 c.100, 5 6. eff. 6-25-09: 20.09 c 105, § 5, eff. 3-27-09;
2008 c 158, § 13, eff. 7-1-08; 2007 c 85, § 100. eff. 6-26-07: 2006 c 182, 5 6, eff. 7-12-06: 2000 c
4Q_L25_.16, eff. 4-11-00: 1998 c 606, 5 138. eff. 7-15-98; 1994 c 392, 5 2. eff. 7-15-94

Legislative Research Commission Note (6-26-07): 2007 Ky. Acts ch. 85, relating to the creation 
and organization of the Justice and Public Safety Cabinet, instructs the Reviser of Statutes to correct 
statutory references to agencies and officers whose names have been changed in that Act. Such a 
correction has been made in this section.

HISTORICAL AND STATUTORY NOTES

Note: 1998 c 606, § 199, eff. 7-15-98, reads: The provisions of Sections l-38>through 155 of this Act

http://correctional.westlaw.coin/result/documenttext.aspx?rs=CORR12.04&ss=CNT&cnt=... 5/21/2012
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v.
shall apply to persons individually sentenced or incarcerated the effective date of this Act. 

CROSS REFERENCES
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Court of Appeals of Tennessee.

.John DOE, alias a Citizen and resident of Hamilton County’, Tennessee,
v.

Mark GWYN, Director of the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation, et al.

No. E2010-O1234-COA-K3-CV. 
Dec. 13, 2010 Session.

April 8, 2011.
' Application for Permission to Appeal 

Denied by Supreme Couit 
Aug. 24, 2011.

Appeal from the Chancery Court for Hamilton County. No. 10-0320; W. Frank Brown, III.. 
Chancellor.

Attorneys and Law Firms

Jerry H. Summers, and Marya L. Schalk. Chattanooga, Tennessee, for the appellant. John 
Doe.

Robert E. Cooper, Jr., Attorney General and Reporter, Michael E. Moore, Solicitor General, 
and Benjamin A. Whitehouse, Assistant Attorney General, Nashville, Tennessee, for the 
appellee, Mark Gwyn. ,

HERSCHEL PICKENS FRANKS, P.J.. delivered the opinion of the Coud, in which 
CHARLES D. SUSANO, JR., J„ and D. MICHAEL SWINEY, J ., joined.

OPINION

HERSCHEL PICKENS FRANKS, P..J.

’1 This declaratory judgment action challenges the constitutionality of the Tennessee Sexual 
Offender and Violent Sexual Offender Registration, Verification and Tracking Act,
Tenn.Code Ann. § 40-39-201 el seq, on the grounds that plaintiff should not be required to 
register because his criminal convictions occurred in other states prior to the passage of the 
Tennessee Act, as applied to him. The Trial Judge declared that plaintiff was required lo 
register under the Act, and plaintiff has appealed. On appeal, we affirm the Chancellor's 

" 4^*, Judgment which requires plaintiff to register in accordance with the Act.

Plaintiff Doe filed a complain! in the Chancery Court against the Tennessee Attorney 
General, Robert E. Cooper, Jr., the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation Director Mark Gwyn, 
Hamilton County Sheriff Jim Hammond, and Hamilton County Sheriff Detective Jimmy 
Clifton, alleging that Mr. Doe was convicted in January 1983 of crimes which may or may not 
qualify as predicate offenses under Tenn.Code Ann. § 40-39-201 e( seq., the Tennessee 
Sexual Offender and Violent Sexual Offender Registration, Verification and Tracking Act of 
2004 (hereinafter the "Registration Act").

In the spring of 2010 Doe received a letter from defendant Detective Jimmy Clift that 
directed him to register as a sex offender pursuant to the Registration Act. The letter slated 
that if Mr. Doe did not do so within forty-eight hours, he would be arrested.-The Complaint 
alleges that the requirements of Tenn.Code Ann. § 40-39-201 el seq.. as applied lo Mr.
Doe, violate his rights under various provisions of the Tennessee Constitution including the 
allegation that the statute violates the prohibition of ex post facto laws under Article 1. § 11 
of the Tennessee Constitution. The Complaint alleges that in the event information regarding 
his criminal convictions were released to the general public, the plaintiff would suffer injury to 
his reputation and livelihood. The Complaint asks that the Court issue an injunction against 
the defendants forbidding them from arresting Mr. Doe forviolalion of the Registraiion Act, 
and seeks a declaratory judgment that “plaintiff's constitutional rights under the Tennessee

httn.q7/np.Ytr,nrrer.tinnal.westlaw.com/Document/Ilfad8b63643bl Ie0b63e897ab6fa6920/Vi... 10/9/2017



• X Constitution would be violated if the plaintiff was required to register with the Sex Offender 
Registry."* A ■

• T'.' The Trial Court entered a temporary retraining order prohibiting the defendants from 
requiring Mr. Doe to register. Prior to the hearing, Doe submitted affidavits of his former 
altorne.ys, a.judgment from an Ohio court sentencing an unnamed defendants three to ten 
years of incarceration for the crime of "gross sexual imposition", a copy of Detective Clift's 
letter to Mr. Doe, TBI's instructions regarding registration and Mr. Doe's affidavit.

Subsequently, the Court dismissed Detective Clift and extended the temporary restraining 
order for fifteen days. On May 5, the Trial Court dismissed General Cooper from the case on 
the agreement of the parties.

*2 A hearing was held on April 27, 2010 on defendants' motion to dismiss. The Chancellor 
filed an extensive memorandum opinion, and order wherein he held that the Registration Act 
did not violate the Tennessee Constitution's prohibition of ex post facto aws, thus the 
registration ‘requirements,of the Act. were not unconstitutional as applied to Mr. Doe. The 
orderstaled that Doe was, accordingly, required' to register with the T8I pursuant to the Act.

Doe has appealed to this Court, and the parties entered an agreed order that there would be 
a slay of the judgment while the matter was before this Court.

The issues presented for review are:

A. Did the Trial Court lack subject matter jurisdiction to hear this matter?

B. Did the Trial Court err in granting the defendants' motion to dismiss for failure to state a 
claim upon which relief can be granted based on the ground that Mr. Doe is required to 
register as a sex offender pursuant to the Tennessee Sexual Offender and Violent 
Sexual Offender Registration. Verification and Tracking Act of 2004?

C. Did the Trial Court err in granting the defendants' motion to dismiss for failure to state a 
claim upon which relief can be granted because requiring Mr. Doe to register under the 
Tennessee Sexual Offender and Violent Sexual Offender Registrat on, Verification and 
Tracking Act of 2004 would be constitutional as applied to him?

# Essentially, the facts are not in dispute. Some of the facts are based on the allegations in the 
Complaint, and the affidavit of John Doe and the affidavit of Doe's former attorney. Mr. Doe 
has been and is a resident of Hamilton County. Tennessee since 1989. He is licensed by the 
State of Tennessee and is engaged in the practice of an unnamed profession. He was 
convicted inJanuary 1983 in Ohio and Kentucky of criminal offenses which may or may not 
qualify as predicate offenses pursuant to Tenn.Code Ann. § 40-39-201 ef seq., the 
Registration Act. The conviction in Ohio was on four counts of “gross sexual imposition”.
Doe served approximately three years in custocy in one state and ninety days in the other 
state and was released on two years probation, which ended in 1989. He moved to Hamilton 
County, Tennessee in 1989 where he established a professional occupation.

At the time he was convicted in the stales of Ohio and Kentucky, neither state had sexual 
offender registration requirements, nor was there such a requirement in Tennessee. Since 
moving to Hamilton County, Doe has not been arrested or convicted of any sexual offense 
that requires registration under the Tennessee Registration Act. Doe received a letter from 
Detective Jimmy Clift which informed him he was required to register with the designated 
law enforcement agency, and he was directed to register by April 7, 2010, otherwise his 
failure to comply would result in his arrest.

Our standard of review as to the granting of a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim 
upon which relief can be granted is set out in Stein v. Davidson Hotel Co.. 945 S.W.2d 714, 
716 (Tenn.1997), in which the Supreme Court explained:

’3 A Rule 12.02(6), Tenn. R. Civ. P., motion to dismiss for failure to state a 
claim upon which relief can be granted tests only the legal sufficiency of the 
complaint, not the strength of a plaintiffs proof. Such a motion admits the ■ 
truth of all relevant and material averments contained in the complaint, but 
asserts that such facts do not constitute a cause of action. In considering a 
motion to dismiss, courts should construe the complaint liberally in favor of 
the plaintiff, taking all allegations of fact as true, and deny the notion unless 
it appears that the plaintiff can prove no set of facts in support of her claim 
that would entitle her to relief. Cook v. Spinnaker's of Rivergate. Inc., 878 
S.W.2d 934, 938 (Tenn.1994). In considering this appeal from the trial court's
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Ky Const § 231 Suits against the Commonwealth | WestlawNext
r

'Baldwin's ICentudi}! Revised. Statutes Annotated 
Constitution »f Kentucky 

General Provisions

KV Const § 231

!<$ pG'ilsI § §($<£ Suits against the Commonwealth

Currentness

The General Assembly may, by law, direct in what manner and in what courts suits may be 
brought against the Commonwealth.

Credits

>

I

• • —i

1
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Ky Const § 115 Right of appeal; procedure
Baldwin's Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated Constitution of Kentucky (Approx. 2 pages)

Baldwin’s fontucky Revised Statutes Annotated 
Constitution of Kentucky 

the Judicial Department 
Appellate Policy; Rule-Making Po

!

wer

KYConst§ii5
i

Ky Const § 115 Right of appeal; procedure
f

Currentness

In all cases, civil and criminal, .there shall be allowed as a matter of right at least one appeal 
to another court, except that the Commonwealth may not appeal from a judgment of 
acquittal in a criminal case, other than for the purpose of securing a certification of law, and 
the General Assembly may prescribe that there shall be no appeal from that portion of a 
judgment dissolving a marriage. Procedural rules shall provide for expeditious and 
inexpensive appeals. Appeals shall be upon the record and not by trial de novo.

i Credits
HISTORY:..1,974 c84. § 1, adopted eft. 1-1-76

r
If13

Editors' Notes
!!

HISTORICAL AND STATUTORY NOTES
I

Note: Former Ky Const § 115 repeal and reenactment proposed by 1974 c 84, § 1, adopted 
eff. 1-1-76; adopted eff. 9-28-1891.

!.
It

it
Notes of Decisions (71)

iI
i Const § 115, KY Const § 115

Current through the end of the 2017 regular session.
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KY Const § 27

Ky Const § 27 Powers of government divided among legislative, executive, 
and judicial departments

Currentness

The powers ol the government of the Commonwealth of Kentucky shall be divided into three 
distinct departments, and each of them be confined to a separate body of magistracy, to wit: 
Those which are legislative, to one; those which are executive, to anolher; and those which 
are judicial, to.another.

Credits
HISTORY: Adopted eff. 9-28-1891; Source-Const 1850, Art 1. § 1
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§ 1. Separation of powers; branches of government
West's Tennessee Code Annotaled Constitution of the State of Tennessee (Apptux. 1 page)

c~ \: West's TitnncRsei: Code Annotated 
Constitution of the State of Tennessee 

! Article ll. Distribution of Powers

\

;
TO Const. Art. a, § j.

§ l. .Separation of powers; branches of government

Correntness

The powers of the Government shall be divided into three distinct departments: the 
Legislative. Executive, and Judicial. 1

/

A.

Const. Art. 2, § 1. TN CONST Art. 2, § 1
Current through the 2016 general election. Pursuant to §§ 1-1-110. 1-1-111, and 1-2-114,. 
the Tennessee Code Commission certifies the final, official version of the Tennessee Code 
and. until then, may make editorial changes to the statutes. References to the updates made 
by the most recent legislative session should be to the Public Chapter and not to the T.C.A. 
until final revisions have been made to the text, numbering, and hierarchical headings on 
Westlaw to conform to the official text

& 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.End Of 
Document
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§ 2. Separation of powers; persons belonging to different branches 
Wesfs Tennessee Code Annotated Conslilulion of the State of Tennessee (Appim. 2 pages)*

1 West's Tennessee Code Annotated 
j Constitution of the State of Tennessee. 
' Article II. Distribution of Powers

TN Const. Art. a. § a

§ 2. Separation of powers; persons belonging to different branches

CiiiTcntne.ss

No person or persons belonging to one of these departments shall exercise any of the 
powers properly belonging to either of the others, except in the cases herein directed or 
permitted.

... i

Const. Art. 2, § 2. TN CONST Art. 2, § 2
Current through the 2016 general election. Pursuant to §§ 1-1-110, 1-1-111, and 1-2-114, 
the Tennessee Code Commission certifies the final, official version of the Tennessee Code 
and, until then, may make editorial changes lo the statutes. References to the updates made 
by the most recent legislative session should be to the Public Chapter and not to the T.C.A. 
until final revisions have been made to the text, numbering, and hierarchical headings on 
Westlaw to conform to the official text
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WESTLAW

454.210 Personal jurisdiction of courts over nonresident; process, how served; fee; venue 
Baldwin's Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated Title XUI. Miscellaneous Practice Provisions Effective: July 15, 2014 (Approx. 3 pages)i

:“,i: Baldwin's Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated 
; Title XLI1. Miscellaneous Practice Provisions

Cliapter 454. Miscellaneous Civil Practice Provisions (Refs & Annas)

Proposed Legislation

Effective: July 15, 2014

KRS § 454.210

454.210 Personal jurisdiction of courts over nonresident; process, how 
served; fee; venue

Currentness

(1) As used in this section, "person” includes an individual, his executor, administrator, or 
other personal representative, or a corporation, partnership, association, or any other legal 
or commercial entity, who is a nonresident of this Commonwealth.

(2) (a) A court may exercise personal jurisdiction over a person who acts directly or by an 
agent, as to a claim arising from the person's:

1. Transacting any business in this Commonwealth;

2. Contracting to supply services or goods in this Commonwealth;

3. Causing tortious injury by an act or omission in this Commonwealth;

4. Causing tortious injury in this Commonwealth by an act or omission outside this 
Commonwealth if he regularly does or solicits business, or engages in any other 
persistent course of conduct, or derives substantial revenue from goods used or 
consumed or services rendered in this Commonwealth, provided that the tortious 
injury occurring in this Commonwealth arises out of the doing or soliciting of business 
or a persistent course of conduct or derivation of substantial revenue within the 
Commonwealth;

5. Causing injury in this Commonwealth to.any person by breach of warranty expressly 
or impliedly made in the sale of goods outside this Commonwealth when the seller 
knew such person would use, consume, or be affected by, the goods in this 
Commonwealth, if he also regularly does or solicits business, or engages in any other 
persistent course of conduct, or derives substantial revenue from goods used or 
consumed or services rendered in this Commonwealth;

6. Having an interest in, using, or possessing real property in this Commonwealth, 
providing the claim arises from the interest in, use of. or possession of the real 
property, provided, however, that such in personam jurisdiction shall not be imposed 
on a nonresident who did not himself voluntarily institute the relationship, and did not 
knowingly perform, or fail to perform, the act or acts upon which jurisdiction is 
predicated;

7. Contracting to insure any person, property, or risk located within this Commonwealth 
at the time of contracting;

8. Committing sexual intercourse in this state which intercourse causes the birth of a 
child when:

a. The father or mother or both are domiciled in this state;

b. There is a repeated pattern of intercourse between the father and mother in this 
state; or *>

c. Said intercourse is a tort or a crime in this state; or
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o418.040 Plaintiff may obtain declaration of rights if actual controversy exists

Baldwin’s Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated \ Title XXXVIt. Special Proceedings (Approx. 2 pages)

-BalclMiiVsKentnjckyr RfeVised §ta^t(SsAnnatafed 1
1,tie XXXVII Special Proceed,ng , ,* *

.•■;;'':(fcIiapteit4;i8..'Siimmnfy'-Ptoceetiing?il:>eclaKttoiy;J!iidiSina,ts;:

KRS § 418.040

418.040 Plaintiff may obtain @Hi|i ofPgSiS if actual controversy
exists

fr:v: W

Currentness

In any action in a court of record of this Commonwealth having general jurisdiction wherein it 
is made to appear that an actual controversy exists, the plaintiff may ask for a $112950853 of 
bgfijS. either alone or with other relief; and the court may make a binding fleo!5?afloiv of 
Srlgfitsj, whether or not consequential relief is or could be asked.

Credits
' HISTORY: 1952 c 84, § 1. eff. 7-1-53; 1922 c 83, § 1, CC 639a-1

X

Editors' Notes

CROSS REFERENCES

State department of personnel, certification of division directors who do not make policy, 
@SB of appeal, 18A.170

RESEARCH REFERENCES

ALR Library

172 ALR 847, jjTlgHj to Declaratory Relief as Affected by Existence of Other Remedy.

Forms

Abramson. West's Kentucky Practice, Civil Procedure Forms § 21:11, Insured Against 
Insurance Company-^^irlfti^ of Jjljjtitsi Under Liability Policy-Form.

Notes of Decisions listed below contain your search terms.

Constitutional Issues

Sufficient controversy existed to address constitutionality of regulations putting temporal 
limits on the sale of horses claimed in a claiming race, despite fact that thoroughbred owner, 
who sought declaratory judgment that the regulations violated the Commerce Clause, did 
not actually race his claimed horse during relevant time period, and thus had not been fined 
by Kentucky Horse Racing Commission for any violations of the regulations; owner's 
eligibility as a licensed owner in good standing to claim horses rendered his interest in the 
constitutionality of the claiming regulations sufficiently concrete to satisfy the declaratory 
judgment jffattitd. Jamgotchian v. Kentucky Horse Racing Commission (Ky. 2016) 488 
S.W.3d 594, certiorari denied 137 S.Ct. 493, 196 b.Ed.2d 403. Declaratory Judgment b~ 
122.1

Intervention by non-profit foundation in agreed case filed by Horse Racing Commission and 
Department of Revenue for ;dJcjl^atjSi! of HgJftS; with regard to legality of Horse Racing 
Commission regulations allowing historical horse race betting cured constitutional infirmity of 
lack of justiciable controversy, where foundation fully participated in the proceedings. 
Appalachian Racing, LLC v. Family Trust Foundation of Kentucky, Inc. (Ky. 2014) 423 
S.W.3d 726. Declaratory Judgment 204; Declaratory Judgment *» 306

A

Neither the great public interest in an important issue nor the urgency in having it judicially 
resolved will suffice to establish the justiciability of an action for a dgclaratiSfj of FightS
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WESTLAW

446.070 Penalty no bar to civil recovery 
Baldwin’s Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated Title XU. Laws (Approx. 2 pages)

Baldwin's Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated 
Title X1J. laws

Cliapter 446. Construction of Statutes (Refs & Annos)

KRS § 446.070

446.070 Penalty no bar to civil recovery

Currentness

A person injured by the violation ofam£ statute may recover from the offender such damages 
as he sustained by reason of the violation, although a penalty or forfeiture is imposed for 
such violation.

<

Credits
HISTORY: 1942 c 208, § 1, eft. 10-1-42; KS466

Notes of Decisions (156)

KRS § 446.070, KY ST § 446.070

Current with emergency effective legislation through Chapter 7 of the 2018 Regular Session

End of 
Document
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411.182 Allocation of fault in tort actions; award of damages; effect of release 
Baldwin’s Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated i Title XXXVI. Statutory Actions and Limitations (Approx. 2 pages)

•w'

Baldwin's Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated ■
Title XXXVl;.Statutory'Actions and Limitations^ '

; . Chapter 411. Rights of Action and Survival of Actions.(P,efe:& Atmos)

KRS §411.182

411.182 Allocation of fault in tort actions; award of damages; effect of
release

Cuixentness

(1) In all tort actions, including products liability actions, involving fault of more than one (1) 
party to the action, including third-party defendants and persons who have been released 
under subsection (4) of this section, the court, unless otherwise agreed by all parties, shall 
instruct the jury to answer interrogatories or, if there is no jury, shall make findings 
indicating:

(a) The amount of damages each claimant would be entitled to recover if contributory fault 
is disregarded; and

(b) The percentage of the total fault of all the parties to each claim that is allocated to each 
claimant, defendant, third-party defendant, and person who has been released from 
liability under subsection (4) of this section.

(2) In determining the percentages of fault, the trier of fact shall consider both the nature of 
the conduct of each party at fault and the extent of the causal relation between the 
conduct and the damages claimed.

(3) The court shall determine the award of damages to each claimant in accordance with the 
findings, subject to any reduction under subsection (4) of this section, and shall determine 
and state in the judgment each party's equitable share of the obligation to each claimant in 
accordance with the respective percentages of fault.

(4) A release, covenant not to sue, or similar agreement entered into by a claimant and a 
person liable, shall discharge that person from all liability for contribution, but it shall not 
be considered to discharge any other persons liable upon the same claim unless it so 
provides. However, the claim of the releasing person against other persons shall be 
reduced by the amount of the released persons' equitable share of the obligation, 
determined in accordance with the provisions of this section.

Credits
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/

. *
Effective: April 26,1996

28 U.S.C.A. § 1915

§ 1915. Proceedings in forma pauperis

Curientness

(a)(1) Subject to subsection (b), any court of the United States may authorize the 
commencement, prosecution or defense of any suit, action or proceeding, civil or criminal, or' 
appeal therein, without prepayment of fees or security therefor, by a person who submits an 
affidavit that includes a statement of all assets such prisoner possesses that the person is 
unable to pay such fees or give security therefor. Such affidavit shall state the nature of the 
action, defense or appeal and affiant's belief that the person is entitled to redress.

(2) A prisoher seeking to bring a civil action or appeal a judgment in a civil action or 
proceeding without prepayment of fees or security therefor, in addition to filing the affidavit 
filed under paragraph (1), shall submit a certified copy of the trust fund account statement 
(or institutional equivalent) for the prisoner forrthe 6-month period immediately preceding the 
filing of the complaint or notice of appeal, obtained from the appropriate official of each 
prison at which the prisoner is or was confined.

(3) An appeal may not be takej.in forma pauperis if the trial court certifies in writing that it is 
not taken in good faith.

(b)(1) Notwithstanding subsection (a), if a prisoner brings a civil action or files an appeal in 
forma pauperis, the prisoner shall b|, required to pay the full amount of a filing fee. The court 
shall assess and, when funds exist) collect, as a partial payment of any court fees required 
by law, an initial partial filing fee of 20 percent of the greater of~

(A) the average monthjy deposits to the prisoner's account; or

(B) the average monthly balance in the prisoner's account for the 6-month period 
immediately preceding’the filing of the complaint or notice of appeal.

(2) After payment of the initial partial filing fee, the prisoner shall be required to make 
monthly payments of 20 percent of the preceding month's income credited to the prisoner's 
account. The agency having custody of the prisoner shall forward payments from the 
prisoner's account to the clerk of the court each time the amount in the account exceeds $10 
until the filing fees are paid, i

(3) In no event shall the filing fee collected exceed the amount of fees permitted by statute 
for the commencement of a civil action or an appeal of a civil action or criminal judgment.

(4) In no event shall a prisoner be prohibited from bringing a civil action or appealing a civil 
or criminal judgment for the reason that the prisoner has no assets and no means by which 
to pay the initial partial filing fee.

■s
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r
Effective: October 19,1996

42 U.S.C.A. § 1983

§ 1983. Civil action for deprivation of rights

Currentness

<Notes of Decisions for 42 USCA § 1983 are displayed in six separate documents. 
Notes of Decisions for subdivisions I to IX are contained in this document. For 
additional Notes of Decisions, see 42 § 1983, ante>

Every person who, under color of any statute, ordinance, regulation, custom, or usage, of 
any State or Territory or the District of Columbia, subjects, or causes to be subjected, any 
citizen of the United States or other person within the jurisdiction thereof to the deprivation of 
any rights, privileges, or immunities secured by the Constitution and laws, shall be liable to 
the party injured in an action at law, suit in equity, or other proper proceeding for redress, 
except that in any action brought against a judicial officer for an act or omission taken in 
such officer's judicial capacity, injunctive relief shall not be granted unless a declaratory 
decree was violated or declaratory relief was unavailable. For the purposes of this section, 
any Act of Congress applicable exclusively to the District of Columbia shall be considered to 
be a statute of the District of Columbia.

CREDIT(S)
(R.S. § 1979; Pub.L. 96-170, § 1. Dec. 29, 1979, 93 Stat. 1284; Pub.L. 104-317, Title III, § 

309(c), Oct. 19, 1996, 110 Stat. 3853.)

tt
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WESTLAW

§ 1343. Civil rights and elective franchise
United States Code Annotated Tide 28. Judiciary and Judicial Procedure (Approx. 2 pages)

United States Code Annotated 
Title 28. Judiciary and Judicial .Procedure (Refs & Annos) 

Part iy. Jurisdiction and Venue (Refs & Annos)
Chapter 85. District Courts; .1 urisdiction (Refs & Annos)

28 U.S.C.A. § 1343

§ 1343. Civil rights and elective franchise

Currentness

(a) The.district courts shall have original jurisdiction of any civil action authorized by law to 
be commenced by any person;

(1) To recover damages for injury to his person or property, or because of the deprivation 
of any right or privilege of a citizen of the United States, by any act done in furtherance of 
any conspiracy mentioned in section 1985 of Title 42;

(2) To recover damages from any person who fails to prevent or to aid in preventing any 
wrongs mentioned in section 1985 of Title 42 which he had knowledge were about to 
occur and power to prevent;

(3) To redress the deprivation, under color of any State law, statute, ordinance, regulation, 
custom or usage, of any right, privilege or. immunity secured by the Constitution of the 
United States or by any Act of Congress providing for equal rights of citizens or of all 
persons within the jurisdiction of the United States;

(4) To recover damages or to secure equitable or other relief under any Act of Congress 
providing for the protection of civil rights, including the right to vote.

(b) For purposes of this section-

(1) the District of Columbia shall be considered to be a State; and

(2) any Act of Congress applicable exclusively to the District of Columbia shall be 
considered to be a statute of the District of Columbia.

CREDIT(S)
(June 25,1948, c. 646, 62 Stat. 932; Sept. 3,1954, c. 1263, § 42. 68 Stat. 1241; Pub.L. 

85-315, Part III, § 121, Sept. 9, 1957, 71 Stat. 637; Pub.L. 96-170, §2, Dec. 29, 1979, 93 
Stat. 1284.)

HISTORICAL AND STATUTORY NOTES

Revision Notes and Legislative Reports

1948 Acts. Based on Title 28, U.S.C., 1940 ed.. § 41(12), (13), and (14) (Mar. 3. 1911, c. 
231, § 24, par.s. 12, 13, 14, 36 Stat. 1092).
Words “civil action" were substituted for "suits,” “suits at law or in equity" in view of Rule 2 of 
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.
Numerous change's were made in arrangement and phraseology.
1954 Acts. Senate Report No. 2498, see 1954 U.S. Code Cong, and Adm. News, p. 3991. 
1957 Acts. House Report No. 291, see 1957 U.S. Code Cong, and Adm. News, p. 1966. 
1979 Acts. House Report No. 96-548, see 1979 U.S. Code Cong, and Adm. News, p. 2609.

Amendments

1979 Amendments. Subsec. (a). Pub.L. 96-170, § 2(1), designated existing provisions as 
subsec. (a).
Subsec. (b). Pub.L. 96-170, § 2(2), added subsec. (b).
1957 Amendments. Catchline. Pub.L. 85-315 inserted “and elective franchise".
Par. (4). Pub.L. 85-315 added par. (4).
1954 Amendments. Pars. (1). (2). Act Sept. 3, 1954 substituted "section 1985 of Title 42” for 
"section 47 of Title 8“ in pars. (1) and (2).
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Effective: June 29, 2017

KRS § 453190

453-190 “Poor person” defined; when allowed to sue without paying costs; 
application required; treatment of inmates

Currentncss

(1) A court shall allow a poor person residing in this state to file or defend, any action or 
appeal therein without paying costs, whereupon he shall have any counsel that the court 
assigns him and shall have from all officers all needful services and process, including the 
preparation of necessary transcripts for appeal, without any fees, except such as are 
included in the costs recovered from the adverse party, and shall not be required to post 
any bond except in an amount and manner reasonable under the circumstances of his 
poverty.

(2) A "poor person” means a person who has an income at or below one hundred percent 
(100%) on the sliding scale of indigency established by the Supreme Court of Kentucky by 
rule or is unable to pay the costs and fees of the proceeding in which he is involved 
without depriving himself or his dependents of the necessities of life, including food, 
shelter, or clothing.

(3) Application to proceed without payment of costs and fees, pursuant to subsection (1) 
herein, shall be made by motion supported by the affidavit of the applicant stating the 
reasons that he is unable to pay the costs and fees or give security therefor.

(4) No inmate shall be automatically allowed to proceed through the courts in forma pauperis 
by virtue of his status as an inmate, nor shall his incarceration lead to a presumption of 
impoverishment, or constitute evidence of a rebuttable presumption of impoverishment.

(5) A court may consider the value of all of the benefits an inmate receives by virtue of his 
incarceration and for which the inmate has not monetarily reimbursed the.Commonwealth, 
including, among other things, the value of his room, board, medical care, dental care, 
recreational programming, educational opportunities offered to the inmate, legal services 
provided to the inmate without cost, clothing, laundry, guard protection services, or any 
other benefit-sirojlarly conferred upon the inmate.

Credits
HISTORY: 2017 c 158, § 1, eff. 6-29-17; 1996 c 118, § 4. eff. 7-15-96; 1976 ex s, c 14, § 
472, eff. 1-2-78: 1958 c 126, § 44; 1942 c 208, § 1; KS 884

n

!

https://nextcorrectional.westlaw.com/Document/NE04D36805C5Dl 1E7BC2A8A3F8E4CE... 5/3/2019

https://nextcorrectional.westlaw.com/Document/NE04D36805C5Dl


Page 1 of 249.060 Legislative intent as to sovereign immunity in negligence claims | WestlawNext

Effective: June 29, 2017

KRS§ 49.060
Formerly cited as KY ST § 44.072

49.060 Legislative intent as to sovereign immunity in negligence claims

Currentness

It is the intention of the General Assembly to provide the means to enable a person 
negligently injured by the Commonwealth, any of its cabinets, departments, bureaus, or 
agencies, or any of its officers, agents, or employees while acting within the scope of their 
employment by the Commonwealth or any of its cabinets, departments, bureaus, or 
agencies to be able to assert their just claims as herein provided. The Commonwealth 
thereby waives the sovereign immunity defense only in the limited situations as herein set 
forth. It is further the intention of the General Assembly to otherwise expressly preserve the 
sovereign immunity of the Commonwealth, its cabinets, departments, bureaus, and agencies 
and its officers, agents, and employees while acting in the scope of their employment in all 
other situations except where sovereign immunity is specifically and expressly waived as set 
forth by statute. The commission shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear claims for 
damages, except as otherwise specifically set forth by statute, against the Commonwealth, 
its cabinets, departments, bureaus, or agencies, or any of its officers, agents, or employees 
while acting within the scope of their employment. t

Credits
HISTORY: Repealed, reenacted, and amended by 2017 c 74, § 6, eff. 6-29-17; 1986 c 499, 
§ 1, eff. 7-15-86 ■

Editors' Notes

HISTORICAL AND STATUTORY NOTES

Note: 49.060, formerly compiled as 44.072, repealed, reenacted, and amended by 2017 c 
74, §6. eff. 6-29-17.
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»
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 62

Rule 62. Stay of Proceedings to Enforce a Judgment

Currentness

(a) Automatic Stay. Except as provided in Rule 62(c) and (d), execution on a judgment and 
proceedings to enforce it are stayed for 30 days after its entry, unless the court orders 
otherwise.

(b) Stay by Bond or Other Security. At any time after judgment is entered, a party may 
obtain a stay by providing a bond or other security. The stay takes effect when the court 
approves the bond or other security and remains in effect for the time specified in the bond 
or other security.

(c) Stay of an Injunction, Receivership, or Patent Accounting Order. Unless the court 
orders otherwise, the following are not stayed after being entered, even if an appeal is taken:

(1) an interlocutory or final judgment in an action for an injunction or receivership; or

(2) a judgment or order that directs an accounting in an action for patent infringement.

(d) Injunction Pending an Appeal. While an appeal is pending from an interlocutory order 
or final judgment that grants, continues, modifies, refuses, dissolves, or refuses to dissolve 
or modify an injunction, the court may suspend, modify, restore, or grant an injunction on 
terms for bond or other terms that secure the opposing party's rights. If the judgment 
appealed from is rendered by a statutory three-judge district court, the order must be made 
either:

(1) by that court sitting in open session; or

(2) by the assent of all its judges, as evidenced by their signatures.

(e) Stay Without Bond on an Appeal by the United States, Its Officers, or Its Agencies. 
The court must not require a bond, obligation, or other security from the appellant when 
granting a stay on an appeal by the United States, its officers, or its agencies or on an 
appeal directed by a department of the federal government.

(f) Stay in Favor of a Judgment Debtor Under State Law. If a judgment is a lien on the 
judgment debtor's property under the law of the state where the court is located, the 
judgment debtor is entitled to the same stay of execution the state court would give.

(g) Appellate Court’s Power Not Limited. This rule does not limit the power of the 
appellate court or one of its judges or justices:

(1) to stay proceedings-or suspend, modify, restore, or grant an injunction-while an 
appeal is pending; or

(2) to issue an order to preserve the status quo or the effectiveness of the judgment to be 
entered.
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Amendment VI. Jury trials for crimes, and procedural rights
USCA CONST Amend. Vl-Jury Trials United Slates Code Annotated Constitution of the United States (Approx. 2 pages)

United States Code Annotated 
Constitution of the United States 

Annotated
Amendment VI. Jury Trial for Crimes, and Procedural Rights (Refs & Annos)

U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. Vi-Jury Trials

Amendment VI. Jury trials for crimes, and procedural rights

Currentness

<Notes of Decisions for this amendment are displayed in three separate 
documents. Notes of Decisions for subdivisions I through XX are contained in this 
document. For Notes of Decisions for subdivisions XXI through XXIX, see the 
second document for Amend. VI. For Notes of Decisions for subdivisions XXX 
through XXXIII, see the third document for Amend. Vl.>

In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall enjoy the right to a speedy and public trial, by 
an impartial jury of the State and district wherein the crime shall have been committed, 
which district shall have been previously ascertained by law, and to be informed of the 
nature and cause of the accusation: to be confronted with the witnesses against him; to have 
compulsory process for obtaining witnesses in his favor, and to have the Assistance of 
Counsel for his defence.

Notes of Decisions,(5436).

U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. Vl-Jury Trials, USCA CONST Amend. Vi-Jury Trials 
Current through P.L. 116-16.

End of 
Document

■S ::C19 Thomson Rooters. No dorm to original U.S. Government Works.
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Amendment VIII. Excessive Sail. Fines, Punishments
USCA CONST Amend. Vlil United States Code Annotated Constitution of the United States {Approx. 2 pages)

United States Code Annotated 
Constitution of the United States 

Annotated
Amendment VIII. Excessive Bail, Fines, Punishments

U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. VIII

Amendment VIII. Excessive Bail, Fines, Punishments

Ctirrentness

Excessive bail shall not be required, nor excessive fines imposed, nor cruel and unusual 
punishments inflicted.

HISTORICAL NOTES

Proposal and Ratification

The first ten amendments to the Constitution were proposed to the Legislatures of the 
several States by the First Congress on September 25, 1789, and were ratified on 
December 15, 1791. For the States which ratified these amendments, and the dates of 
ratification, see Historical notes under Amendment 1.

Notes of Decisions (6535)

U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. VIII, USCA CONST Amend. VIII 
Current through P.L. 116-16.

End of 
Document

10 2019 Thomsen Reuters. No claim to original t; $. Government Works.
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«
OL U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. XIV7F11II Text

AMENDMENT XIV. CITIZENSHIP; PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES; 
DUE PROCESS; EQUAL PROTECTION; APPOINTMENT OF 

REPRESENTATION; DISQUALIFICATION OF OFFICERS; PUBLIC 
DEBT; ENFORCEMENT

-■

Curreutness

Section 1. All persons born or naturalized in the United States, and subject to the 
Jurisdiction thereof, are citizens of the United States and of the State wherein they reside. No 

/ State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge the privileges or immunities of 
citizens of the United States; nor shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty, or 

: property, without due process of law; nor deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal 
• protection of the laws.
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